SERVICE
MANUAL

LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK

K-05




SO

Contents

Block Diagram . . . .. .. ... L 1 Pulse OSC PCB. . .. ... . . ... . . i, 39
Adjustrnent Locations. . . . .. ... . ...t 2 Key Board SW PCB. . . . ... ... ........ ....... 39
Alignment Procedure . . .. ... ... . 3~13 NR BW PCB . . . .. . e e 39
HMEFEE .. . ... 14~20 Mother PCB Parts List . . . .. ... ... ......... 40~44
Destination's Parts List, . ... ... ... .... . ....... 21 Lamp PCB Parts List. . . ... . .. ... ... .. ....... 44
Packing Material Parts List. . . . . ................ ] Dolby PCB Parts List. ., . . ... ... .. ......... 45, 46
Exploded View 1) . . .. ... .. ... ... ... .. ... 23 REC EQ PCB Parts List. . . ... ... .. ......... 46,47
Exploded View {2} . . ... ... .. ..., ... .. ..., 27 Contro! PCB Parts List. ... ................ 47 ~49
Exploded View FD Mechanism{New Typel . .. ..., ... 30 LED & SW PCB Parts List . .. ................. 49
Exploded View FR Mechanism{Old Typel. ... ....... 33 VR & SW PCB Parts List. . . . ... ... ... ... ..... 49
Exploded View (1) Parts List. ., ... ............ 24~26 Pintch Control PCB Parts List . . ... ... .. ........ 48
Exploded View {2} Parts List, . . . . ... ......... 28,29 Line Sensor PCB Parts List . ., .. .. ... .. ... ..... 49
Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List . .., ... .. 31,32 Auto Erase PCB Parts List . . ... .. ..., ........ 50
Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List , ... ... .. 34, 35 Memory Key PCB Parts List . . ... .............. ;v
Mather PCB, . . . .. . ... ... .. i 6 Pulse OSC PCB Parts List, . . ... ... ... ... ...... 50
tamp PCB. . . . ... ... ..., 36 Key Board SW PCB Parts List . ... .....,....... 50,81
Dalby PCB . . .. .. .. . . . . . e 37 NR SW PCB Parts List. . .. ... .........,...... 51
REC EQ PCB, . .. ... ... . .. . i, 37 IC Handling Guide. . .. .. ................. 52~56
Control PCB . . ... ... . ... ... .. . .. 38 Schematic Diagram (1} . .. . ... ., ..., . ... ..... 57
LED & SW PCB. . ... ... . . 28 Schematic Diagram (2} . .. . ... . ... ... .. ... ..., 68
VR & SW PCB. . . .. ... . 38 Schematic Diagram (3} . . .. ., .. .. ... ... ... ..., 59
Pintch Control PCB ., .. ... ... ... . v i . 39 Schematic Diagram {4) . . .. . ... ... ... ... ...... 60
Line Sensar PCB, . . .. ... ... ...t inannn 39 Schematic Diagram (BY . . . ... ... .. ... ......... B1
Auto Erase PCB . .. .. .. . .. .. . e 39 Specifications . . . . ... ... ... ... ... .. 62
Memory Key PCB. . .. . ... .. ... ... ......... 39 i - 53

LINE 1N PLT

ERASE

510G AIME
OB =775V

MASTER
WO,

Block Diagram

B

c

01 s

ONJCFF B/C BUFFER
~2549B TEST e~ ETS EC AMP 17198
BUFF -
R s@0my Tane B00H:  7KHz  15KHz 15my
DOLAY BLES OFF
oo e
DOLBEY SW1
T F — -22.8a8 56mv
a3my | Wy 5 2808 - I DATA WPR —l_
—25dg | LINE AMP 1 T T
I I5my J J J
i —27 4B
T
N1-T24dB | b N 1g5my ' Nar afimy
T} 10098 C 288my Crlly S30mi
105K Hz * AEC LOW BDOST AMP
N} 7.7 g6 B T20mY REC £Q2 REC EQY HET B80my
100my
[ a 17808
T8 i - REC OFF - S0 AEC OFF
THH2 W] -57aB 100my
C Naav 3
nas 106K Hy =35dE -1 EdE
M10.6v 5 M —r1gde
T5 INOR, &, , METALI 11 31T 137
-24.7d8 .
asmy {‘\ 1 AD COMVERTER
|15
'i +2,7d8 £TS CONTROLER
METER BUFFER
METER -30da
BRIYER Sty
UINE QUT PUT
2o 4tan
PHONE AMP
HEAD PHONE
| 830mY ) somw 8 LOAD
-1848

—24.7 up




Adjustment Locations

LF30a3 EF 3001
A

WRLT
ENCOLER

WwHI301

LFJ004 LF300z2
19K Hz 10BKHZ

TRIDAM
&

TRIEH

[
PLE: ]

OECODER
L D

TRIS02
@

L3E03 N‘

L3501
-
N
R
VAIED2 D]
PR GARN

wA 35N

{ L)
TPSO1Z
25 RIGHT
TRIGH  TRIGOT TRIDOI  TFIONE  TRIGOY ™ PéEIH TS005 TRSO1E rasory
@ @ @ @ L] EWCt @ Q5024 VREGDR  WASHIT
A oD O
LEODE  Q8H23 @
TESO1D
VARDO?
wRSO0E
TRAOOE @ VABDCH
TPIO0 ‘@]
[c] ADIN nr TEST
TPBG
Y LINE
TP ADST VRS002
L5002
o
TPEOU
resaos T2 (/)
@ ]
wREDDY
[T vh] BAIN
TEITOSC O
CHOsSC 1 PB003 @ TSET
WUTES FB050 = 8001
TPHM vt
<] TREOOT & TPROOZ
INTEGRATOR 2 REF
VREDOZ
REF TRSOGE
2 ®
VRBO04
OFF SET
VRSO3 L2063 TP2018 LISILZ00T RISILZ602
E TP2ONY A TRION2
@ 3 i
SEMS
" VAZOND VRZODE .o
TRIONS TR0 ot pagyr
VR4EDE Lzo04 1203 @u @ ?T?m
VRI:BI?JZ TR0 LDCBAL  RAOCBAL TR0
- @ @ TPIONS DeBAL
VROD
hiral]
Mo TR g @ & TPA04
VAN Rl lcagod WA 2002
0 DUMF, D Lhilg 10 DUMP
TPIOOZ. c )
52001 3002
I8 o S 11 5
RGAIM LEFT RIGHT
Terminal?.C. Board
e
Mather P.C, Board
" ————r
tewne: @ @ Teroor rersps @ @ rerson
VABS1T WRESDE VRESID WRESID
L wmEEN k)\"ﬁ-'ﬁ'?
o
Terone © @ Trronz Trrses @ (S TrTs02
T
DD SOD
WTETK T e W W oC M
7 uRssnd o ynesig FuRgs20
VRS4S VASSA! VRERZ! VASS1? VASSHIE VASSZ VRBEDY VABEIR .

Record EQ P.C. Board

MR W TCHING PCE

Dolby MR P.C. Board

NR SW PCB

—2-



GO-M

Adjustment Procedures

Supply Pinch Roller

Erase Head
g A
— 75 c |- Guide Check Bar
D
B
R/P Head
Figure 24

Tape Guide

Figure 25

Guide Check Bar Record/Playback Head

e
|

Guide Plate
Figure 26
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
Step T.p) DC VTVM
1001 ~ 1007 SET =
T 12013,2014 s
15 — {1} | 5003, 5004 T.Po ro.,
o < o
Figure 27
AC
Step TP VTVM
4 LINE QUT _
8 7503, 7504 _ SET s
T.P. o O o
10 |2019, 2020 PLAY - o
r.—— -
Figure 28 _._.__JU&
o O
—re O <
0 =]

Oscilloscope



Frequency

Oscilloscope
SET Counter SET
inin =
HTTIT TP2007(2008)
! T a o
LINE OUT o ©:_ = TP2009 o o O o
- 0 (2010 § -
PLAY CH1 CH2
Figure 29 Figure 30
AF TP2001(2002) TP2011{2012} TP7501(7502)
os5C [
SET SET /
s DY - 22 »J f@g o
* AC PLAY 100K AC
2792003(20041 @ VTVM ohm T
Figure 31 Figure 32
Step TP LINE IN
11 7003, 7004 SET
LEVEL E}
14 METER T.P. 5
15— (2),] 5005, 5006 ° o o < 0o
(3) - = > i
AF AC
0sC
Figure 33 VTVM
TP4801(4802}
LINE IN
[ )
&=
o o Qs
- - * o o
AF TP4803 {4304)§ AC
0sC VTVM
Figure 34
Step T.P LINE IN
F
12 | 7001,7002 —
SET
19 | LINEOUT @©©@c o o % .0,
[ A O
AF = == 100K ohm "%
QSsC VTVM

Figure 35



TP5015(5016), 5007(5008)

A

o| | TPS011
2%l 2 > 3 o O

SO-M

=)
= @ TP5012 7 G
Frequency AC
Counter o 5023 ® @7TP5017 VTVM
{Q5024E))
=) N
[ 3 ] o o
a O oo
2 O =]
QOscilloscope Figure 36 Oscilloscope
LINE IN LINE OUT AC Oscilioscope
Ny J A
SET ; m
o O B
iy = c© o @ Q&
iy
e AF - c Distortion Meter (3%)
0sC
Figure 37
TP2019{2020], 35601(3502) AC
LINE IN VIVM,
Q — A
SET DI SET i
FEleoce o o TPBOOD s —
[+ O o < O o o Q o O o
- 4 el < o w Q o _f_
ot filosco Osci lloscape
0sC _ Oscilloscope
Figure 38 Figure 39
Q | ” SET
TP8002)
SET
TP8003 © e
o o O 0O .
id s o TPB0OO7 o
Oscilloscope
Figure 40 Figure 41
] # QOscilloscope
SET
TP5005 TP8002(20-5)) | Tpgon4 pROVE I TRIGGER
2008} _|UNTEGRATOR) | ° ° ]
TP5001? F o ? e o gy —I
” TPROO6 [ TPBOOS (A/D IN} pROVE
(ADST}
Figure 42 PROVE

Figure 43



Notes: [1) Adjustments are proceeded under the following conditions such as switch and volume settings unless otherwise
noted.

MONITOR switch: TAPE

PEAK/VU left & Right meters: PEAK

ISR RN o

TAPE SELECT switch: NORM
DOLBY NR salect switch: OFF
DATA STD/CALL switch: STD
PITCH CONTROL: Center

BIAS FINE control: Center
OUTPUT LEVEL control: Maximum
Other switches: Off position

(2} The MASTER FADER and REC LEVEL volumes on these adjustments follow as positions in step 11,

Adjustment Adj
Step Justm Mode Justment T‘est Connection Remarks
ltems Parts Points
Check voltage at each Test Point.
1 DC Voltage STOP Figure 27  |[Test Point | TP1007TP1002|TP1003]TP1004[T#1005
check Voltage(v)| 241 (1221 [-12£1] 18 1221
Test Point | TPHOCE[TPYQ07 [TP201:3[TP2014
oltageivl| 8 [ 6%1 [10%1]-10%1
- # Measurement Gauge: M-300
1. Head Height {Figure 25)
The guide check bar should
Head Height Screws srqc;othly pass through the tape
2 and A, B 9 3_“: e le (Fi
Titt Angle (Figure 24) + Tilt Angle {Figure 26)
The guide check bar should stay
in parallel with the guide piate
or the top of the guide check bar
should tilt a little ferward you.,
Tape Guide . I\a’lea‘suremeﬂt Gauge: M-300
3 of Supply Screw D The guide check bar should smooth-
Pinch Roller {Figure 24} ly pass through the tape guide of
supply pinch roller. {Figure 25)
® Test Tape: MTT-114 (10 KHz)
The left and right outputs are in-
Head Screw C phase and maximum and equal in
4 . PLAY . LINE QUT i
Azimuth {Figure 24} Figure 28 amplitude. |f the azimuth screw
movement is too large, readjust the
head height and Tilt angle in step 2.
® Test Tape: MTT-111 {3,000 Hz)
. Adjust VR001 to obtain output fre-
5 Tape Speed PLAY VROO01 NE OU F |
pe 5P L ouT iqure 29 quency reading of 3,000 £10 Hz




SOA

Adjustment Adjustment Test
Step lltems Mode lParts Points Connection Remarks
1. Switch the oscilloscope to DC
DC Balance VR2003(L} TP2007(L) range and adjsut both voltage in
of piayback TP2009(L) . CH1 and CH2 to the same value
6 T STOP Figure 30
Equal.lz.atlon VR2004(R) TP2008(R} approximately 0.65V.
Amplifier TP2010{R} * Voltage varlations at TP2009
and TP2010 are small.
1. Set unit to playback mode with
a blank tape lpades.
2. Feed 200 Hz test signal from
AF oscillator and adjust oscilla-
tor output so that 1V {= 0 dB}
output is developed at each test
point, Change oscillator frequency
to 20 Hz and 7 kHz so that out-
put levels shown below are abtain-
52001 ed. Change oscillator frequency
Playback EQ PLAY VR2001]" TP2011(L) 10 27 kHz and adjust 52001,
7 | and 52002 Figure 31 2002, VR2001, 2002 1o finda
Peak Point VR2002} “TP2012(R} peak level so that a peak is develop-
ad between 26 kHz and 27 kHz.
Frequency Hz | 20 7K 126K ~27K
Quiput gBl +11 | =155 —9-12
'[\ 3. Check for —15.5 dB output al
| 7 kHz.
] 156.5 dB I4~5da 4, Check for —20 dB output at !
1 i KHz when Metal position is
20Hz 2000z 27KHz selected.
| . MTT-150 (400 Hzl
Dolby VR3501(L) | TP7503(L) | .. ® Test tape: MTT-150
8 Level 1 PLAY VR3502(R) | TP7504(R) Figure 28 Adjust to obtain 580mV output
i at each test point.
Test tape: MTT-150
Dolby VR3801(L} | TP7501 , ¢ Tes !
9 Level 2 PLAY VR3802(R}| TP7502 Figure 32 Adjust to obta!n 680m\V ocutput
at each test point.
Dolby Level ® Test tape: MTT-150
VR2007{L) | TP2019{L) . . .
10 (AID Buffer ) PLAY VR2008(R) | TP2020(R) Figure 28 Adjustto obtal‘n 1000mV outsut
Out at each test point.
REC
Input Sensitivity STOP LEVEL AF 0OSC: 400 Hz, 106+18mV{lolby
11l R | VOLUME, | TP7003(L) ) level} tnput.
eference level MONITOR: | MASTER |TP7004(R) Figure 33 Adi btain 580mV outpuiat
(Dolby Level} SOURCE | FADER Just to obtain S8UMY outpuia
VOLUME each test point.
12| NR DEFEET MONITOR: (L) TP7001 | Figure3s | 'ovel Input
SOURCE VR3302{R) Adjust to obtain 580mV outpu: at
each test point.

—7—




Step

Adjustment
Items

Mode

Adjustment
Parts

Test
Points

Connection

Remarks

Level Meter
Input

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4801 (L}
VR4802(R)

TP4801
TP4803
TP4802
TP4804

L
IR

Figure 34

1. Adjust each the left and right
channels independently.

2. AF 0SC: 400 Hz, 335mV {Dolby
level +10 dB) Input.
Adjust to obtain 1000mV read-
ing between TP4801 & TP4803
(TP4802 & TP4804}.

14

Level Meter
0 dB reading

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4803{L)
VR4804{R)

Level
Meter

Figure 33

1. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV {Doby
level} Input,

Adjust for 0 dB reading on Level
Meter,

2. AF OSC: Decrease oscillator out-
put leve! by 20 dB.

Check the level meter pointer
indicates —20 d8,

3. AF 0O5C: Increase oscillator out:
put level by 10 dB from 106MmVY
reference level,

Check the level meter pointer
indicates +10 dB.

AUTO EQIC

{1} Internal
reference
veltage

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR5005{L)
VRG006{R)

TP5003{L)
TPBOO4{R)

Figure 27

Adjust to obtain 3.0V DC output at
each test point, {Variable range
should be within approx. 2.256 ~
4.5V}

15

{2} Input level

{3} Peaking fo

REC/PLAY

VRB001(L}
VRE002(R)

TPS005(L)
TPB0O0G(R}

L5001{L}
L5002(R)

TP5005{L}
TP5006(R]}

Figure 33

TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE

AF OSC: 800 Hz, 106mV {(Dolby
Level} input

Adjust to obtain 100mV output at
each test point,

AF OSC: 30 kHz, 5.95mV (—25dB)
Input.

Adjust to oebtain maximum output
at each test point.

16

BLAS
{1} OSC Frequen-
cy {ERASE}

- REC/PAUSE
METAL

T.SELECT:

L5006

TPBO11
TP5012(G})

(2) Bias Current

REC/PLAY
T.SELECT:
METAL

L5005

TP5O15(L)
TP5018({R)
TP5017(G)

Figure 36

TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain frequency reading
of 105 kHz at test point. The out-
put level under this condition should
be approx b5mV {110mA).

* TP E Vec Value approx

cro,  |NORE
8.8

T. Select IMETAL
v 12

e

1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Connect oscilloscope to emitter
of 05023 {Q5024) and adjust t»
obtain scope display shown be-
low with maximum amplitude
across test paints.

Emitter output voltage wave
forms of Q5023 (Q5024)

—8—




SOM

Step Adﬁ;me"t Mode Ad'g;:;:em Plie::s Connaction Remarks
2. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Check oscillator frequency set in
REC/PLAY step 16 (1), and if the frequency
has been upset, proceed steps 16
{1) ~ {2},
: *voltage at TPEO13
T. Select L.R Bias Current (8. Vee) approx
VRS5013,
Bias Current METAL VvRS5014 7.0mV {3.5mA]) 12v
Temporarily WRSO11,
Setting CrO, VvRS5012 .OmV (2.0mA} &Y
VR5007
RM '
NO VRE00S 3.0mV 11.6mA) 5Y
1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to abtain minimum am-
plitude of Bias voltage wave form
at each test point.
. i f 1
REC/PLAY LB003 } L | TPs0o7(L) 2 pheck oscillator requency se )
: L5007 instep 16 (1), and if the frequen
{3) Bias Trap T.SELECT: .
METAL L5004 } R | TP5008(R cy has been upset, readjust the
L5008 (R) frequency according to steps 16
(1)~ (3).
1. Level
17 Peak Bias REC/PLAY LINE QUT | Figure 37 AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV
Adjust Level Adjust Volume
until record/playback output
of B50mVY, which is the same le vel
as that of SOURCE, is obtained.
2. Bias
AF QOSC: 400 Hz, 100mV (Doby
Level) tnput.
Adjust Bias Adjust Volume sa
that Distortion Values shawnirn
iable below is obtained.
Reference AF OSC . . Line it
7. Select LR Tape Level Distortion ‘el
Level :22:??}' 106mV — 55imV
METAL AC-711
Bias YR5013, o appin .
VRBOD14 106mY 1.3% 550m 'V
Level \:,22,55:12 106mY - 550 V
Cro, ACE12
Bias VR5011, 106V 1 3% appo X.
VRB012 - 5500 W
Lovel | 5015 106mV 5SGm V
" _
NORM VRS516 AL-223
Bias VRS007, 106mY 13% apRo X,
VR5008 : 55{m V




Step

Adjustment
ltems

Made

Adjustment
Parts

Test
Points

Connection

Remarks

i8

PB AMP
Bias Trap

REC/PLAY
T.SELECT:
METAL

L2001
L2003 } L
L2002

L2004 l R

TP2019(L}

TP2020{R)

Figure 38

L3501(L)
L3502(R}

TP3501(L)
TP3502(R)

1. AF 05C:400Hz, 56mV {(—25dB
from 550mV) Line Qut
If record/playback output signal
{wave form) is modulated or
superimposed with high frequen-
cy signals (Bias signat), adjust for
minimum amplitude of the high
frequency signals.

2. If level variatian is observed at
Dolby NR: C position, readjust
L3601 & L3602 for maximum
amplitude of scope display at

400 Hz.
* Record/Piay- ‘%

perimposed
with bias signal.

19

Record/Playhack
Frequency
Response

REC/PLAY

LINE QUT

Figure 35

back ocutput
AF OSC: 56mV {—25 dB from 5560mV)

wave form su-
Line Qut

—[‘\

20 200Hz 800Hz TR 15K 25K

~2dl

< Specifications of Record/Piay-
back Frequency Response >

Adjust respective trimming resistor
so that record/playback frequency
response within the above limits,
{referred to 400 Hz} is obtained.

T. Select

Reference
Frequen-
cy 400 Hz
t.R

Mid & Hi| High

Frequen-| Frequen-

cies 7 kHzjcy 15 kHz
L.R L, R

Refer-
gnceTape

METAL

VRBEDS,
VREG10

VRE501,| VR5517,

VR5502 | vREE51g | AC7T1

CFOz

VRE511,
VRE512

VR5503,| VREE19,

VRE504 | VR5520 | AC512

NORM

VRE5515,
VRE516

VR5507,| vARB523,

VR5508 | vAss24 | AC-223

—10—



SO

Adjustment

Adjustment

Test

Step ltems Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
* A, If the frequency response is
out of specifications, trytore-
adjust, using following steps:
1. Step 19
2. Steps2v 4
3. Step 17 {Try to change
bias signal level withina
range on which audio out-
put distortion does not
exceed maximum limit.)
B. If the frequency response is
out of specifications over high
end, try to repeat step 7.
1. Short-circuit al! four terminals
(=6, MUTE, QSC ¢, OSC 1) of
TEST CN {CB8001). Place S8001
& S8002 in TEST positions.
STOP 2. Monitor 800 Hz wave from at
TONE QOSC: test point.
AUTO EQ 800 Hz Adjust for VTVM reading of
20 | (1) TONE OSC S8001: VR8002 TP38002 Figure 39 BEmMV.
LEVEL TEST * TONE OSC frequency can be
58002: varied as shown below by chang-
TEST ing combinations of terminal
connections.
TONE O5C 16 kHz| 7 kHz |80GHz
Freguency
TEST CN Ter- Mub:FrE MuafE MUTE
mmals_to b'e osc¢| osc1|ost 1,
short-cireuited oSt ¢
STOP Adjust to obtain scope display
TONE OSC: shown below:
A/D 800 Hz
{2) CONVERT- S8001: VR8003 TPBOO3 Figure 40 0
ER GAIN TEST 0.4V
S8002: s -
TEST * Set oscilloscope to DC mode.
STOP
TONE OSC: 1. ADjust to obtain —160mV DT at
A/D CON- 80O Hz test point.
{3) VERTER 5800t : VR3004 TPB0OO7 Figure 41 2. Check the DC output decreaes
OFF-SET TEST (ICSUOG ) t0 —BmV when TP8002 is
S$8002: of(Dpin grounded.
TEST

—11-




Adj j
Step Justment Mode Adjustment T?St Connection Remarks
ltems Parts Points
REC/PLAY
TONE OSC:
{4) AUTO EQ
TEST OSC Sgggrz VRS003(L) | TPS005(L) Fi 42 ; JC&ZI'-'L?;cttoTPt?to?r: ;Osn?n?l[:t each
SELECTION ' VRBO04(R}| TPEO0G(R) | ' 94" - ACJUSt to obtain 9.
(Buitt-in O5C) TEST test point,
4 $8002:
TEST
1. Set oscilloscope to EXT TRIG-
GER mode and adjust the trigger
level so that oscilloscope is trig-
gered by ADST (TPB0OB) signal
when CTS switch is placed in
ON position, Next, short-circuit
INPUT terminals and bring oscil-
loscope’s harizontal fine to center
of screen,
STOP Set oscilloscope to DC INPUT,
(5) A/DIN CTS: ON TP80O2 2V/em & 20 ps of sweep time.
A/D CON-, | TONE OSC: TPBOO4 2. Connect TP800Z 1o GND.
VR Fi 43
( VERTER 800 Hz 8004 1 rpgoos 1gure 3. Place CTS switch in ON posi-
OFF.SET 58002 TP8ODS tion, and adjust so that A/D IN
TEST TIME {Output wave form of
period at TPBOOS} of 50 ™~ 60us
is obtained.
ADST Signal (TP3006)
EXT. TRG ——rL———
vy
INTEGRATOR v
{TP8004} _—3/'\/
1 | i
A/D IN TIME Ly
{TPS00S) I I
o e
55 £ Bus
1. Change sweep time range of oscil-
loscope from 20 us to 1ms.
2. Disconnect TP8002 from GND.
3. Adjust so that A/D IN TIME
STOQP {Output wave form of period at
CTS: ON TPB005) of 5ms is obtained
{6} A/DIN TONE OSC: TPB0OOZ when CTS switch is placed in
 A/D CON- 800 Hz TPBOO4 . ON position.
L VERTER J S8001: VRBOOZ | o805 Figure 43
GAIN TEST TRB006 ADST Signal {TPROGE|
S8003- EXT. TRG. IN
TEST
INTEGRATOR .
(TPBOOA) _,/\\,
o
A/D IN TIME L
{TPE00S)
- e
Bms

12—



) v

(2)0SC Frequency

Adjustment Adjustments|  Test .
Step ltems Mode Parts Points Connaction Remarks
HEAD
Demagnetizer | powgRON | VR9001 | _oon, | Figure44 | 1. Connect TP90OT to GND.
2. Adjust to obtain 3.16V output
TPS005 .
{1} Level at test point.
POWER OFF
21

1. Adjust to obtain frequency
reading of 880 = 1Hz at test
point.

VRO002

*  After completion of alignment, remove (OPEN) TEST CONNECTOR to release 58001 & 58002 from TEST condition.

TPY001 t,g
9 o
° o O o
SET A I3
1 Oscilloscope

TPOOU5 Wl | [[ ] J

~ GND Jol Jo
n Nk

g}
Frequency
Counter

Figure 44

—13-—




BETIA

ARF W TRR | £y P ORE aEgE |(FAPFEA-L = ¥ F 2 I FAFF—7 - S

L. ¥=7 2 |PLAY MTT—111D 3005Hz

p—F (F—T% 889

2. F A 2| PLAY FusF - REGHR

Frw? BELN + LY 35~8558 +om
FF/REW A2 70E -omilE
iy 2 TF gy 6.5~95E
HHEBRNFAPOSNBIELTOI E

3. EFE | PLAY Teowreeeo 608 *4DE
G 1508 £25€

4, pi—F FHOASLTE3ADA, #PIB—SOTAF0.05UTo &, M3004 — 24

i ueTAE

5. ~w K73 1) S, ErFR=5—MADOT-7HIIEE
A AE a0
2) WE~y FORE 5
3JR&P~uFOE HEAHTLTHRE
4} RR&P ~u FORE 80
6. TTTRT 1) 7—7&f0F z v IMCNNTT YR F 2 vV BBO S £, MTT—114

2} ES—F—FRU—FMINKITEL . VIORMRITa Y TF A
HAFEZEE, A~ LB UL Fred, BaTH 1 —-28TOEMAT
Bk,

I}y HIIAHA e Fa—S—OMTF—FHLETHENT » <5
AL Fral,

4} HEFSo s RAHLTUL LA ERET, TLTunusFoud,

G FY 2R~ T— 7S o FLTORUA Ay F YT F
THEMLTELrTF el

6 ARy PSS —FuF Ty FAERCYZ LTV AR Fo w2,

73 FUICHF—748a (V—#8) #o0BMRTE(0ELL. T
FOLbh, BAHLFGUEFI o, ’

8) Az BUSFC—NF~TTEFz v,

9) AF 2 ~—n—TDTF—TETF T,

EwF— FopTFRAE
REP~a FF—7HSFIITH=—Nrun,

10) FodrskBEELLTAy F4—2¢FTLETEEE, B®2{ N LT
2h=AlthenUBEHEEITF v T,

1) MIT—lidFz v 2R &, BECEEALACER - —EORRL
o THL T3 BEERAERCHEYE S,

MC—109C {-~w F% L)
MC—109C (- KW

FUH DR-—30 (NORM)

BUSF PRO LU~30 {CrO;)
RE a2 —n—7 (TDK SA CS0}

FUJI DR S0 (NORM. C90}

BASF PRO 1T {Cro, CO0)

14—




SO-M

AFyTER | €y bORG | WRER  |[TR KA g B F & S FRPF—T RS
1. Power—ON | 5TOP =K.} EBSAF 4 T RENMYOOERF
Frw? CEBORE, RAFIU S Fol,
2. DCRE® | 5TOP TP1001 24V 1 Y FAZ— (DCRIM)
Fxowd TF1002 12vx 1 v
TPL1003 —12¥x 1V
TP1004 18Y
TP1005 l2vx 1 v
TR1006 a9y
TF1007 eVl Y
TF2013 1ovx 1V
TP2014 —lovx1y
3.PB EQAMP | PLAY VRZ003 TP2007 LREAC-HEYS - L.
DG T t §
Y L YR2004 TF2010
TP2007, 2009 Lch Fo0&DC W Ftz LT CHL.20BIE &
TP2008., 2010---- - Rch WET L.
TP2007.8- 757 (34 GND )i
(Hd b Lo B 2 V/om TRERRIR
+Hov he &0 IWemET 3}
® TP2009. 2010MBE k. #0.65V &L
'r})gac‘n By L,
) gvnzom.ztm F5vsF—F (F=THL)
TPIO0S
(e E
w10
4 PR EQAMP | PLAY 52001 TF2001
TR2001 -~ 2004
DE—~% 2| TOP 52002 | ceos JE rso0mT
L SELECT: VR2001 TP2004 ~. G - - TROTI,
TP2001 ! w12
MORM YR2002 TR2011 2002 ! ’l'l\ YR2001
TP2012 TF'%SSE - 5.2‘(\)“0: 200\';920]2
P20l VTVM BL2Y ) (el
WIFER
+30P +gP
+hEP +32P
20Hz+114BY
200Hz 0QdB
------ {1 V)Ref EQ 51'20# SKH
7 KHz—15.5dB A S T
H--27KHz — 9 dB
R G
#200Hz TOdBY & w8 0S( A %
HUART L.
18,548 :[4-5 [+1:3
20Hz  200HZ KMz
g, T. SWOW | PLAY FTwFAn TP7504 #111 7 > —
S . o+ ot 3IKHz 7A+F-—7F
T. Seect: VR (NRSW WOWPTS TS 3000Hz+ 10 Hz—0Hz(S~E @M
NORM PANEL) TRI504 METER EyFawwgri=>20gs (f 8%
DOLBY NR: EHES)
OFF WOow---- (. 030LLF

£=0.025%

—15—




:-77‘%31 2y b O weEs® (Fardg-R B B F & FH-FRIF—T - HES
B, FLUTAM| PLAY FTR TF7503 #114 WKHz F2ar5—7
] T.S NORM |25 1 a— TP7504 BAEH. R (W% E50Lee)
NR: OFF STOP—PLAY THEOREELI BV D
TRME GRTME)
7. Fre— | PLAY VR3501 TP7503 #150 400Hz 7A+F—7
L~Ulb, 1 TS NORM | vR3507 TP7504 ot 580V
NR: OFF = {DOLBY IC MONITOR OUT > i h 3§
T )
# NR—OFF THEARE C LT 2T0h,
8. Fae— | PLAY YR3801 TP7501 - ® #150 FREF—-FE4E
Lo, I | T.S: NORM | VR3802 TP7502 mL . 580mV
NR: OFF tpisor | {DOLBY NR DEFEET {BL FFER) OUT
INR. 53\?2.%.5.; VIvM aea OHNRE)
®IME & LINEQUT # f i3, 550mV Hh
EHB.
9. Fat~1| PLAY VR2007 TP2019 Bk (TP2019, 20201=5#k) (A0 F2 b7 —7HE
~ N 7.5 NORM | yR2008 TP2020 1000mV
iA O BUFFER | NR: OFF
ouT)
10. A71BER| SOURCE VR2B03{ MASTER) | TP7003 A& 0SC 400Hz LINE IN 106 18mV
L ~ULE%| NR: OFF VR2801{ REC V)| TP7004 HINE oo 580mV (B
MIC VR: MIN | VR2802i REC VR) (DOLBY 1& REC OUT HAHM% % LEC
VR TR}
VTVM
11, AHEREM | SOURCE VR3301 TP7001 0SC 400Hz LINE IN 106mV
% NR: OFF YR3302 TP7002 580n7V
(NR— % LINE IN LEVEL B REC VR & =
DEFEET] FeFU0EREL,
WIme &, LINE QUT & % &, #9550V
Hhrua,
12, L~ i—| SOURCE VR4801 TP4501
2 A HEER | NR: OFF VR4B802 § AG
P/VU: PEAK TP2804
TP4801, 4803
{TP4E0Z, 450M) an
vTVM OSCA00H 2z
INPUT +10dB
IN {+10dB DOLBY LEVEL) 1 k&
EHEE T100mV 2 B
13, L~0L4—| SOURCE YR4803 A — % —DiEE OSC 400Hz  106mVAh
- NR: OFF 4804 (B#) DOLBY LEVEL T — % 3% # OdB LA,
OdBiRTABE | P/VU: PEAK BEOT O —20dBIZ | T Lo~ M X— 5 35—
WdBr s ML F w2,
4. AUTO REC/PLAY | VR5005 TP5003 E DC 3.0
EQ ICWRE SOURCE 5006 5004 TrEaos o (MTEFE I, 2,254 5{F)
a) PHEEEM | T. S NORM
BEDHAE | NR: OFF
5TD

—16—



SOM

A7y TEE | by FORK | BREUE |[FREECH B M 5 FE-FALF—T AN
b) AL YR5001 TP5005 LINE 1N 4.8 #REC/PLAYL: T MUTE#RRR (BRANK TAPE
NHY 5002 5006 - *E)
(LINE IN) wab P A70dB DOLBY LEVEL
TP500S, 6 E 100mV (- SR8
O, f=B800Hz
VTWM
. 15004, BOO2
Cy e —%u o, L5001 TPS5005 AH—75dB Icmom. o0
W 5002 5006 i: 30kHz
LR
TP011 B
5012
=
d) ANhLAw YR5003 TP5005 TESTCN (CBR00L) (28 a— b3 X728
ORE 5004 5006 UL THMOSCH BEM ¢ 800HzBIRL &
(PIIROSC) HTIa—bEMET S,
TP5001 FLUF20) ) EEL
15. +S{F2R
a) 0SC REC/PAUSE | L5006 TP50L1 B I05KHzt: 4 5 L5006 5 AR T 5.
fopd =4 T. 5 METAL 5012 Tee01) (ZORBBGEE b 5 TEERIGKHZ LN,
(Erace! lCrO, ] py FRTLGHEBUFTL G 2 &)
| : T 104.8KHz
NORM (METAL T105 K = 100HZCrO,
fir)
#55my (110mA) &RY.
) METAL--12v | TP. E
VB VCC N FBaY ] Ve
b) #¢f T 28 |REC/PLAY L5005 TP5015 L0051 T o 7 ARMMAMIZRES 5.
& T. S METAL | VRS007 5016 (Q5023T (450240 Ermitter;@ #2 & T = 2 —
cro, ] 5008 5017 L T E)
lNORM VR5011 Q5023. 5024 wEAREE -5 — L TISKL N Th 16
BFErs—| (Emitter) o5y FOOUNTER aW AN
o YR5014 5002 WG (NGY  (OK)
VRSO 244 P RABRRINE {#) BYcc
Lsaazs g VPR nec M 7.0mV {3.5mA) 12V
HEA
vt C: 4.0my (2.0mA} &Y
TPEOIG N: 3.0my (1.5mA] By
I f SME
” TPS 7
N g moes
&) KATR L5003 TPS007 . %.-o L5003, L5004% CFL5007, LS008SRAE T
b . T 5004 5008 wso0r.s | |G| MewTene TP5007, TPSOBMBIAS & f L <A % B
50067 [ ZADIT B,
oot wor ] Metal Tape Bias Fine MAX B (B flin’
ol FEOUNTER 0.5V (P—P) LIFM = &
5012 Iy 7oA e-nB L2 sNnAERET
w3,
(REHEE TSI OWEE L TV OTH
BIETBEL )
A8 f, 400Hz OdB (#1  500mY)
16, ' —2,<4| REC/PLAY |VR5013 LINE N 3@ LINE IN c
: ) TAPE: TDK ACTI1 .
TAME TS METAL | 90 veTal o HE L & 550my (TAPE/SOUCER L L <
NR: QFF YR5509 £ o MIvM dis LYCEheus bl I%E AT ZAR
CFt—| 5510 T3,
8F s LINEOUT 111 YR5013. 5014--MOTHER BOAD--— { P2
Cro, VRS011, 5012 9% |
VR3511. 5512 YRS509, 5510--REC EQ PANEL- L ~AHR
NORM VRS007. 5008 = ®
VRS515. 5516 DISTOR[TSI%N METER

—17—




|
FRPRS b

AT w TEH | £ b ORE EeuE B 8 5 =z FF-F2LT—7 ARE
LFCr0,. FeCr. NORMZ b &4 .
CrQ,--AC512 550my 1.3%
NORM-AC223  550m¥ 1.3%
ZhE EBIAS FINERX +~—I2RTE L T,
AU OFELL REBECL M L, X
ROBIASE BT 5.
TAEED, L RESVHABETF 5o R
£T 25, L ROEF L I~1.5%E0HEE
ZALH, RO -r,

17. PBP 7 | REC/PLAY L2001 TP2019 PLELT 2
SA4FA | TS METAL | 2002 2020 TPES ST
[ NR: OFF L2003 3501

B.F £xa—| 2004 3502 : W
L3501 355 X TR0t BERAIC
3502 Doirramk
L2008 Lot vR2007, g 78 NTEE
—25dB, AWOHZERZ A PREL#H 2
B, L2001, 2002, 2003, 2004% % ¢ 5.
A b f=250Hz NR—CTL~ILEROD
Bodivfif e bR
{3dBLLF)} (-25dB)
THHE L EEL501, 3502+ # A%
T3,
thomEREMMF . 2T
OK 1o, o LR Tl { T
TRV EIFHE TEEEN L)

18, RAFHM| REC/PLAY | VRS501 14001 AG +1sdB +2048

% T. S METAL ( LINE IN Lty
NR: OFF 5524 LINE OUT - “EH:_7\ "7 . A
Crd, = 20 200Hz B00Hz TR 18K 35;515
NORM

LtiEnEH+BR-BET S,

b7 Bl od Rl
e
rg), - VRSE%% ¥R sﬂd W5
NORM WRS515 VRES%? \?Sggg
[AC-323) 5516 5508 5H2_

EF-FUTLRAKAVRCTHE Be
LdoTHINELEBRT 3 4B/, X
NAPIENBEI NS L oBRLETSH
SLEL,

(EET~2. 3% M T}

BELALERD : 204dBER - 25
BEETHAOR B S G.—25dB0KE %
BETD,

7KHz 1AKHz B EE 12 + 0. 5~1.0dB%5 &
&b L,

LAZdBAE I BB ASOURCESN
HT 2 EMBROTAPENMA, 15KHzog B
FLAAFERUIORY 4 — FOER B
AMTR4—7Rut# s &L THEE T
Frowdnlr,

—18—



AT v TE¥

-y bR

FEuE

FREFESH

FE-FALT-T R

19, BEFH
[NR—ON}

REC/PLAY

Jagn
LINE IN
LINE OUT

B2 L 0] SdBREY &> TA
LENR—OFFEERTY 5.

IINR—C T(2200~300HzB& © £ 470
FELNTL~IEECLFTEYET 5,
(SOURCEM " ®{ MET L BN Lo
UEA - G-
RDOLBY ICH T » o BUERAI & N RED
Lot e TS RN B O T, NR=OFFT
By FTa e BAEY 5 —~7 7 AMME
WBET S5, REHZIO L~ T 2T b
FIDK—~1IKHz M~ Z B A K E { NPT,

20. AUTOEQ
a)TONE
osC LA

STOP
58001

8002
TEST

VRS8002

TP2002

t./" - E

TPEQO2

TEST CN

58
fo S

5-1

Dhrinm}

WTWM

EP]

‘— of=ElL

o

O5C 5
FREQENCY

—¢SW

S—15W

800HZ

ON

ON

7.9

OFF

ON

15K

1

ON

OFF

TESTCN{CBB0DI} o g — b AR 2 ¥ — 5
-3

TEST 58001, 80024 7 A AL R4 o F
TPEO02 & 1 800Hz JBREE =2 —

VRE0024Z & 1 56m{1000mv—25db) (2 RET
%,

BFa— LRl
—25dB *H ML T B,

FAE—L~ANLD

Y 1par CnoEMRGd DBIIH. T KAz
1arHz ¢ MAERERLT S

TEST CN ¥R & 0 800Hz
TKHz, 15KH2 & BEREAEALTY 5,

b)A. D CONY
GAN %

STOP

VR8003

TP8003

TREOO3Z

WTWM

A/D N B W% (k)
WREDO3

TP3003

1c
5006

O 1% icm w28

—100ViZ
wHEEHE L, OFF SET A ERMoBEC—
50~—200myY {2 TH B,

c)AS D
CONY
F 24z b

STOP

YR8004

TP3007
TRE002

TPEO0ZA GND Lz & &—8 mvDCt %
MURET S,
% ON T—100mv BAEX L TV 3 ]

&
+12

WRBH0Y
i TPEOOTIF2 b E w4~ T
£ AMPERMEMRALT ME

.|. ICBODE 130

~12 .8
_AD

~19—




AT TEE | €y b OREE ERa® |FARHESCL #® W O F  EF FH-FRFF-T - RIEH
AEEE +40~—40my TR 3, 0SC ON
RS —160mV TH 5 GAIN BEXEE@
HBE
AUTO £Q  |REC./PLAY |VR5003 TP5005 TPS005, § IR OSCBRRM - TP 5001% GND ¥ 5.
TEST 0SC 5004 5006 A (B (Z #17 & - T1202003 0 SW t= T TEST 2
4 Tt 1 .
2R TPS001 O i)}
(PIMk OSC) VR5003. 500412 T5.6mV
Tre0ot (100mV—254B) 1= 18%E
Ha1 2020 106001, 5002
1 o] e
(o514
%r———‘ ]
LINE J +12v
N
7 —t i TEST {CPL}
TREOO
—_ (-3 DRT
E)A/D IN CT5—0ON YRE004 TP8002 Pa002 xr AL )
" TPB004 I TRIG TPEOOT TPAOOS
ADIN
BESRO TP3005 oy
g GND
‘ &/D—1n HE ADST TPROUG e R R T b
{ADSTH N STCPTSEf »Frpm s
(TP8006} AoST rpgmettr —— —
! m i v ADST
QOFF SET #: oi EXT TRG LEVEL %L T, CTS N
" 1
—ONBD ADSTIRB RN U H—5 05 —
i 15 o 55 ':“;;—601&01
fol 3 AT ]
INPUT 23— F LT. A ODKEMES
RBEEbYEE, TPE0M2% s —t+ (HIES) ¥ 5.
FOBOCICRAA v F, LwPid2 visies |[CTS—ONT
20,5 VRBO04TA D IN TIME %50~6045 [2&h
HATGI: L o FA—TEAV-THomE B2 [E£22=1 -7 Th
BERL Y. #IuS TP e EMLETE,
FIA7D CONY | CTS VRS003 TEST SW | E)eME#ty b L, L 2 VOIRGIRER |VRE003TA/D IN TIME £ 5 mS L2 &b &
GAIN 9% —ON 38001 1 ms 3,
S8002 (% o BM)
PR 0SC ON (TP8GO2: a— b %~ 7
7
{GIOFF SET B e X o THRE, YATUIRERNL T
GAIN @ GAIN BHIRT 5,
EEE ] FELLRINBET, ( HET,
1. HEAD POWER VROOM TPI00L Eraser PCBU~w FA—FARUZUT [ TPI05& GND L fz & & TPSOOLE 0 MiiH
ERASER —OFF| 5002 TPS005 PFEEHLTHE S, B & BB VRIODIIS T L ~ i
DEE : TRPGOOZ | e 3.16 {(+10dBV. ) VRO002(= T Mt g
A B R N
pober TPSd04 [@ms 000 | 8B0* 1 Hz, L~ BEME & UM
—ON tius 3 TRECREY .
(¢NEALT Tro00n o [y |Power—OffL THU Power—ONT 5 £/ 1
F192) . = — RYS0012*ON T 5, (H F v £ WH*T2) =
Trooos o] O, & |2t a TR0 (REN04) £ NiRFEE LsL
40 e
TEO005 'L FHET S,
GNB Jhmucsls | Power—ON M. HELBEZZS — b oD
1.35v
%% Power—ON NELGET WS (74> T | 264 CEBIRENIEE N, EEsNE, 7
BI— s ZEEPower—ON LTHE) |2 LHGLTUL—AYIRS (Hb'ts )
TOBAENBNEL TR, Hfogsk
FRE L IBIIY L— RN HEeD
RENGOEONRERN L B Fu P,

—20—



Destination’s Parts List

FR Mecha FD Mechanism

J J UpP AK AG
Symbol No. Description Japan Japan Canada Europe England

Other Australia

100V 100V 120V 220V 240V
10 Chassis, Bottom 27050694F03 | 27050694703 | 27D50694F03 | 27D50694F04 27D50694F04
13 Ser, T-Tite 4x8 03544205G09 03544205G09 Norne Use Narne Use None Use
19 Stopper, Cord 43841625401 43B41625401 43841625J01 43B41625302 43B41625J04
37 Ass'y, Contral PCB 01Vv59500F91 01Vv63500F37 01vE3500F37 01v63500F37 D1VE3500F37
5351 Cover, Rear 15D58657F01 15D58657FMM 15D58657F03 15D58657F03 165058657F03
57 Ass'y, Mather PCB O1VE9500F17 | 01V63500F35 | 01V63200F24 | O1VE3200F24 | 01VE3200F24
85 Bkt, Trans 07AB1182F01 07A61182F01 Nane Use Nane Use None Use
B& Trans, Power 25T58732FMN 2BTE8732FM
67 Plug, AC Cord 28T41871U01 28Ta41871Ud 28T40916U01 28T50179F03 28TE5003F02
68 Terminal, Sensor 20A58768F0 29A58768F01 Nane Use None Use None Use

Haousing, Sensor 16868781F01 15B58781F01 None Use None Use None Use

69 Lamp, Nean 65T61618F01 B5TE1618F01 None Uss None Use Nane Use
71 SW, Select None Use MNone Use 40740705 TO4 40T4G705TO4 AQT40706T04
12 Bkt, SW None Use More Use 07AB1716F01 07A61716F01 07AB1716FO1
76 Bkt, Frant Q7C52106FM a7CEBI739FMN O7CHE1798F01 Q7Ce1799F01 07C61798F01
89 Trans, Fower 256T61339FM 25T61339F01 25T61339F01
a0 Label, Select None Use None Use 54A40672001 54440672001 54440672001
96 Scr, Mch M4x8 03552360F14 03852360F14 03552360F 14
110 Cover, Mecha 16850731F01 15B61798F 16B61798FO 16B31798F01 16B61793FO1
111 Scr, T-Tite 03840012G18 03844205G41 03544205G41 {13544205G41 03544205541
113 Lens, Dust Cover B61A50736F07 None Use None Use Nane Use None Use
116 Scr, Tpg M2x5 (354001258 Nane Use None Use None Use None Use
117 LED, Green TLUG 1683 | 48T52606F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
118 Label, Reflector 54 ABS96HF01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
186 Cassente Deck 01US0000F48 | 01U62000F36 ¢ (1U62000F36 § O1UE2000F36 01UB2000F 36
197 LED SLF None Use 48760878F01 43TB0OB78F01 43TH0B78F01 48TE0B78FO
306 Owner's Manual 68R58780FO1 BBRE8780F01 B8RG1721F B8RE1721FO1 B8RE1721F O1
F1002, 1003 Fuse None Use None Use 85T42077U15 | 65T42077U15 BET4207715
F1006 Fuse 65TH7086F04 G5TS7086F04 65T42077U16 65T42077U16 65T42077316
PS2001, 2002 Posistor None Use None Use 48T56034F 01 48T56034F01 4BTS56034- 01
T H5001 Termister None Use 48TS7368F15 48T57369F15 48T57369F 15 48T57369F 15
c1on Capacitor 23T55493F01 23T58450F02 23THB8450F02 23TEB450F02 23TEB450F 02
R205, 2016 Resistar 6544593P49 06544593P49 06544593P54 06544533P84 06544593r54
R 2053, 2054 Resistor None Use Naone Use 06544593P41 06544583P41 06544593r41
ZDE004 Dicde, Zener 48740059026 48T40059013 48740058013 48T4G059U13 48T40058)13
26005 Diode, Zener 48T40150028 48T40150L22 48T4G150U22 43T40150U22 487401500022
ZD6006 Diode, Zener 48T40150U49 | 48T40053U31 48T40053U31 48T40059U37 487400590 31
DE&ENS Diode Mone Lise 48T58583FN 43T58583FM 48TEBBB3IFO1 48T58587F 01
R 6002 Res, Allay 51TG2333F02 51TE2333F07 B1TS2333F07 51T52333F07 51T5233%F 07

2




Packing Material Parts List

3086

Packing Material Parts List

Index Syl\?;bol Stock No. Description Remarks
301 56C53420F50 | Carton,Packing
302 56D60007F01 | Tray, Packing
303 56B40442T13 | Packing Front Frame
304 56B40442T11 | Packing Front Frame
305 60T58064F01 | Battery, SUM-—3"Fuji”
306 68R61721F01 | Owners Manuai MEDZ60 WP, AK AG
306 68R58780F01 | Owners Manua! MAQIT0 J 1

Accessory Parts List

Symbol

No. Stock Mo. Description

Index

Remarks *—.‘

01AB0803FQ01 | Cleaning Set
0IRG60802F01 | Silicon Cloth
28T58909F01 | Plug,Audic Cable
56R57512F01 | Envelope {(XC1030)
68R57510F02 | Card Warranty
68R57511F02 | List Service station

29—



Exploded View(1)

EXPLODED VIEW. (1)

K-05




Exploded View Parts List (1)

Index Sy&boi Stock No. Description Remarks
A2 A3 1 03A44642103 | Screw, T-Tite M3X5
B4 2 07A52103F01 | Bracket,Switch & Volume
Ad K] 01v59500F97 | Ass'y PCB,Pitch Control
Ad 4 64B58645F01 | Panel, Side{L}
Ab 5 36A47129F06 | Knob,Bias
B6 6 64D58655F (01 | Pane!, Front
A6, H1 7 03544205G38 | Screw, T-Tite M3X6
A7 8 36A58772F01 | Knob,Control
A3 10 27D50694F04 | Chassis,Bottom AK, AG
27D50694F 03 | Chassis,Bottom J,UP
A3 11 05B41635J03 | Rivet.Push
Cl1,E3 12 03S40036U01 | Screw, T-Tite M4X8
B2 13 03544205G09 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8 J
Ad 14 07A58638F01 | Bracket, Side(L}
o 15 15D58656F01 | Cover,Top
F3.G3 16 03A44642J02 | Screw, T-Tite M3X8
c2 17 01v59500F95 | Ass'y Senser.line
Bl,H5 18 75A42565P08 | Cushion, Rubber
2 19 43B41625J02 | Support,Cord AK
43B41625J)04 | Support,Cord AG
43B41625J01 iStop;::er,Cord J.up
A5, C7 20 03540011G41 § Screw, MCH M3X6 Flat
84 21 45844337F01 : Lever.Knob
Ab 22 36A45460F06 ; Knob, Power
: Ch 23 36A47374F05 ; Knob,Push'S”
i C6 24 36A47373F04 | Knob, Push”L”
C6 25 41A41324F01 | Spring.Push
D4 26 26B56943F01 | Shield, Dolby
£3,D2 27 05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push
' B4, E6 28 01A57058F02 | Ass'y Trannieg
: F5 24 15D50708F02 | Cover, Bottom
. D3 30 07C50713F01 | Bracket,Panel
‘D4 3l 01v59500F92 | Ass'y PCB,Dolby
C4,E4 R 03C40014G18 | Screw, MCH M2.6X6
G2 33 43A44685F01 | Spacer, Switch
G2 34 84E586706F(4 | P.C.B,Remote
G3 35 26B56%45F01 | Shield, Ex Panel
D2 36 07A57334F01 ; Bracket,Panei L
D3 37 01V59500F91 | Ass'y PCB, Control FR
01v63500F37 | Ass'y PCB, Control FD
04 38 47A57335F01 | Shaft, Panel
86 29 75A42565P09 | Cushion, Rubber
H3 40 84D58677F04 | P.C.B.Phono Plate
F3 42 09T45548F01 | Fuse Holder
G4 43 26856946F01 | Shield,Pre Amp
ES 44 07A57334F02 | Bracket,Panel R
H4 45 01V53500F93 | Ass’y PCB,REC Equalizer
H1 46 03543997P88 | Screw, MCH M2X6
El,ES 47 03544205G38 | Screw, T-Tite M3X6
H1 48 75456670F01 | Cushion,Frame
G4 49 26B56991F01 | Shield.Preamp
H2 50 43A57514F01 | Spacer, PCB
G3 51 07756351F01 | Heat Sink,IC1620MT
D6 52 41A58642F01 | Spring.Earth
H1 53 15B50733F01 | Case,Battery
H3 54 | 03540012G41 | Screw,Tapping M3X8

—24—

K-05



SO0

Symbol

tndex No Stock No, Description Rermarks
Gl 55 15D58657F03 | Cover,Rear UP.AK AG
15D58657F01 | Cover,Rear J
G4 5 07A57333F01 | Bracket,Heat Sink
H4 a7 01V63200F24 | Ass'y PCB Mother UP,AK AG
01V59500FB7 | Ass'y PCB Mother FR
01V635Q0F35 | Ass'y PCB Mother - FDJ
H4 58 27C50697F03 | Chassis, Side
E5.E6 59 75A53282F01 | Pad,Trannieg
E5,E7 60 03544205G52 | Screw,T-Tite M4X14 Bik
D7 61 01V59600F11 | Ass'y PCB.Autc Erase
A2 62 07A58640F01 | Bracket, Panel(L}
Ad 63 07B58648F01 | Bracket, Volume
C3 64 07B58392F01 | Support, Chassis
c2 65 07A61182F01 | Bracket, Trans J
D3 66 25T58732F01 | Trans Power J
M1 67 286T50179F03 | AC Cord AK
28T55003F02 | AC Cord AG
28T40916U01 | Plug.AC Cord upP
28741871001 | Plug.AC Cord J
- @Gl 68 15B58781F01 | Housing,Sensor 4
29A58768F01 | Terminal Senser i)
Gl 69 65T616L8F01 | Lamp,Neon J
G2 70 40T50262F01 | Switch,Slide [50/60Hz]
71 40T40705T04 | Switch Select UP.AK.AG
72 07A61716F01 | Bracket, Select Switch UP . AK. AG
Hb 73 07A58641F01 | Bracket, Panel(R)
E5 74 08T45549F 12 | Jack Mic 6.3 (Metal)
ES 75 40T58736F01 | Switch,Rotary FLEX SBU [NR SELECT] !
F2 76 07C52106F01 | Bracket, Front i FR
07C6179G9F01 | Bracket,Front FD
c7 77 03544205G56 | Screw, T-Tite M3X25
H3 78 09T58763F01 | Plate,Phono 4P AL
G2 79 09T53104F01 | Socket,Din 8P
G4 80 03C40014G10 | Screw, MCH M23X3
E4 81 01V59300F76 | Ass'y PCB,Pulse OSC
E5,E7 82 04540072G08 | Washer, Tooth Lock
AS 83 . 43A58643F01 | Spacer.Side
B4 84 40T45561F02 | Switch Power (SOLIP)
84 a5 08T57437F09 | Capacitor (Ac) 0.01uF
ca a6 43T53136F01 | Bushing.Capacitor TP150—301
B& 87 03540012G26 | Screw.Tapping M3X6 Flat
c2 88 03552360F14 | Screw.MCH (M4X8 Flit)
89 25T61339FQ1 | Trans Power UP.AK, AG
90 L H4A40672U01 | Label, Select LUP.AK,AG
AL 91 64C58651F01 | Panel, Top
C6 92 54B58646F01 | Panel,Side(R}
i C7 93 07A58639F01 | Bracket,Side(R)
AL, C7 94 03540011G91 | Screw, MCH M2.6X5 Bind
G2 95 47A60048F01 | Shaft,Panel
96 D3552360F14 | Screw, MCH (M4X8 Fit) UP.AK . AG
E3 97 D1V59500F90 | Ass'y PCB,NR Switch
D7 a3 26B58647F 01 | Shield, PCB
A5 B4 99 03C40014G09 | Screw, MCH M3X5
C6 189 07C50686F02 | Frame,Switch & Volume
Bb 190 75A42565P22 | Cushion,Rubber
ce 191 61A50716F02 | Crystal.Mster
AS 192 36A45474F06 | Knob,Eject
AS 193 07A45558F02 | Frarne, Eject

95—




Index Sy&bol Stock No. Description Remarks
85 194 45A507 19F01 | Lever, Eject
A5 195 41A4555%F03 | Spring,Eject
BS 196 07A45557F03 | Frame, Power
BS 207 D1V58600F13 } Ass'y Panel, Front
c7 | 208 43A58643F02 | Spacer,Side(R)

—26—



GO-M

Exploded View(2)

EXPLODED VIEW (2)

K-05




Exploded View Parts List (2)

Symbol

Index ! No Stock No. Description Remarks

A4.B5 | 1 03A44642J03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X5

E4 ! 11 05841635403 | Rivet,Push

C4.D6 27 05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push

Ad 160 03A52134F01 | Screw,Special M3X8.5

A3 101 i 6IAS0712F 02 | Crystal, Door

A3 102 07C50704F03 ; Frame, Door

Ad 103 04540071G11 | Washer 3.1X5.9X0.7

B4 104 02540000G35 | Nut,Hex M3

B2 ! 105 07B58336F01 | Frame, Holder L

B3 L1086 078B58337F01 | Frame,Holder R

Ad : 107 04540075G11 | Washer 3.1X5.4x0.13

A3, B3 : 108 43A60304F01 | Sleeve,Holder

AZ,B3 109 04C42091G12 | Washer "C" 1.2

B2 110 15B50731F01 | Cover, Mechanism FR
15B61798F01 | Cover Mechanism FD

B3 111 03540012G18 | Screw, Tapping M2.6X86 FR
03544205G41 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6Xx4 FD

c2 112 26A56994F01 | Shield, Head

B2 113 61A50736F01 | Lens Dust Cover FR

B3 114 07B50711F01 | Bracket,Cassette

B2 115 03540012G58 | Screw, Tapping MZ2X5 FR

B2 116 B4ES58676F05 | P.C.B,LED

cz 117 487T52606F01 | LED GREEN TLUG 163 FR

c? 118 54A55965F01 | Label, Reflector FR

Bl 119 45B50732F01 | Lever Lock

B1.C2 120 04C42081G04 | Washer "C" 3.0

A2 121 41A62693F01 | Spring Lock FD

Bl 121 41A50738F01 | Spring Lock FR

Cl 122 44A53019F01 | Gear.Damper C

B1.C1 123 04A41345P01 | Washer 1.2X3.5X0.25

Cl 124 44A52924F01 | Gear.Damper B

Cl 125 44A52923F01 | Gear.Damper A

Cl 126 30543803G05 | Dial Cord

c2 127 41AB60285F01 | Spring, Damper

cl 128 05A44852G02 | Eyelst

B3 129 41A58335F01 | Spring.C Pack

c2 130 47A50720F01 | Shaft,Deck FR
47A50720F02 | Shaft,Deck FD

c2 131 41A50740F01 | Spring,C Lever

Cl 132 01B60948F01 | Ass'y Deck Bracket L FD
07C50714F01 | Bracket,Deck L FR

D2 133 07C50715F01 : Bracket,Deck R FR
07C50715F02 | Bracket,Deck R FD

D2 135 45B50707F01 | Lever, Cassette FR

! 45B50707F02 | Lever, Cassette FD

Cl1,D2 136 03S40012G18 | Screw, Tapping M2,6X6

Ad 137 07D58654F01 | Frame,Control(A)

B4 138 36C58652F01 | Knob, Logic Control

83 139 01V59600F04 | Ass'y PCB,Key Switch

B4 140 36A52475F01 | Knob,Rec

B4 141 61A52484F02 | Lens Indicator Play

B4 142 61A52484F01 ! Lens Indicator

ca 143 61A52484F03 | Lens Indicator

C4.D4 144 03540012G78 | Screw, Tapping M2X%X6

C3.ca 145 03540012G72 | Screw.Tapping M2X10 Flat

BS 146 07C58650F01 | Frame,Control(B}

—28—

K-0



index Syp:'r;bol Stock No. Description Remarks
Ch 147 36A50729F01 | Knob,Cassette Control
ca 148 61B50702F02 | Lens Indicator
Cch 149 36A50728F01 | Knob, Memory
C4 150 01V59600F05 | Ass'y Memory Key
C4 151 03540012G6E3 | Screw, Tapping M2X8
E4 152 01V59500F%9 | Ass'y PCB,Lamp
F5 153 07C50698FQ0 1 | Frame, Meter
D4 154 64A50722F02 | Panel,Side Volume
E5 155 36A55396F02 | Knob, Siide Volume
E5 156 36A52099F02 | Knob, Slide
D4 157 26A58795F0 1 | Shield, Meter Volume
D5 158 7¢T50769F02 | Meter, Level
D5 159 1 64850710F02 | Plate, Meter
E5 160 J 75A56279F0 1 | Cushion, Meter
F4 161 45A50724F01 | Lever.Push Switch
E3 162 26A57520F0 1 ! Shield, Meter
Fa 163 01V¥59600F01 | Ass'y PCB.Volume & Switch
F5 164 41A58416F01 | Spring,Knob
ES 165 03840012G63 | Screw, Tapping M2X8
ES 166 03543997P33 | Screw.MCH M2X6
E5 167 03$40011G99 | Screw,MCH M3X5
c3 168 27C58653F01 | Chassis,Front
D3 169 07A52138F01 | Bracket,Frame L
D3 170 03552360F02 | Screw, MCH M2 12
D4 171 61B50718F02 | Crystal Counter
E? 172 07C50703F01 | Frame,Indicator
F3 173 36A50727F01 | Knob, Start
E3 174 B1AS50717F02 | Crystat, Switch
EZ 175 61A50781F01 | Film,Indicator
E3 176 61A57424F02 | Crystal, Fitter
E2 177 07A52137F01 iBracket.Frame u
F2 178 01V59600F03  Ass'y PCB,LED & Switch
F2 179 07A52424F01 | Support,LED
F3 180 65T47743F01 | FL Counter
F3 181 26B56%44F01 | Shield, Counter
F3 182 26B56944F02 | Shield, Countor
A3 183 03540012G48 | Screw,Tapping M3X6
C2.D3 184 15A60068F01 | Guide, Cassette Deck
185 47A60135F01 | Shaft, Stopper
Dl 186 01U59000F48 | Assy Mechanism FRB7EQ1A FR
01U62000F36 ; Assy Mechanism FD87P030 FD
Cl,E2 187 03540012G28 | Screw.Tapping M3X8
D2 188 42A44230U01 | Lug,Wrap Through
C1 198 75A60759F01 | Rubber Eject FD
Bl 159 49A52922F01 | Wheel Damper
Ca 200 03540012G07 | Screw,Tapping M2X10
C3 201 04540070633 | Washer 2.3X6X0.4
82 202 45B60765F01 | Arm, Eject FD
A2 203 43A60764F01 | Bush, Arm Eject FD
A2 204 03544205G34 | Screw, T-Tite M2.6X5 FD
F4 205 03540011G%3 | Screw  MCH M3X38
F4 206 04540075613 | Washer 3.1X5.4X0.5

29—




Exploded View FD Mechanism (New Type)

CASSCTTE MECHANISM

- K-04,05 FD
EXPLODED VIEW

K-C5



S0O-M

Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List(New Type from Serial No. 1251)
Index Syhr:';bol Stock No. Description Remarks

AS 1 01A61172F01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroller

AS 2 07A60270F01 | Bracket,Supply Pinch Adjust

B7 3 04540075G12 | Washer,3.1X5.4X0.25

A5, B7 4 04C42081G05 | Washer,C 2.04

B6 5 03A43655U01 | Screw, Torque M2X5.5

Ab 6 07A57431F01 | Frame,Lifter

A7 7 03542155U04 | Screw,Set (—) M2x4

A7 8 A5A57432F02 | Arm,Lifter

AB, AT 9 03552360F16 | Screw, MCH M1.7X1.5

B6 10 15A60255F01 | Housing,Erase Head

B5 11 035S40011G30 ] Screw MCH M2X6

A 12 03C40014G15 | Screw. MCH M2X8

B6 13 03443146G01 | Screw,MCH M2X5

B7 14 45A60264F01 | Arm,Take up Pinchroller

B7 15 49AB0272F01 ; Pinchroller

B6 16 41B6E0230QF04 | Spring,Pull

A5.B7 17 04540075G07 | Washer,2.1X4X0.5

Ab.B7 18 04C42091G12 | Washer.C 1.24

AS 19 45A60265F01 | Arm,Supply Pinchroller

E6 20 04A41345P06 | Washer, STW 2.5¢

A5 21 43A80271F01 : Guide, Tape

A5 22 41B60230F05 | Spring,Pull

Ab 23 03C40014G07 | Screw MCH M2x4

A5 24 43A60272F02 1Pinchrollr-:r

Ab 25 4A5A87432F01 ; Arm,Lifter

Ab 26 D2A60263F01 | Nut, Azimuth

B86,G6 27 D3C40014G07 | Screw, MCH M2X4

B6 28 D2A60838FC1 1 Nut,Stopper

B6 29 41A60193F03 | Spring.Push

A5 30 03A443655U02 | Screw, Torgue

Cc4 33 47A60262F01 | Shaft,Head Azimuth

C4 35 49A60261F01 | Roller,Head Azimuth

C5 cis) 44A60258F01 | Gear,Head Base—B

c7 37 45A60787F01 | Arm, Eject Stopper

c? 38 41A60801F01 | Spring.Eject Stopper

C6.C7 19 43A60798F01 | Spacer,Screw

C8.C7 40 03544205G33 | Screw, T-Tite M2.6X8

D6 41 41A60268F01 | Spring.B.T.

b 42 45A60266F0]1 | Arm,Back Tension

Cé 43 04A41345P04 | Washer,2.6X6x0.25

85 44 41A60193F04 | Spring, Push

B4 a5 44A60257F01 | Gear,Head Base—A

D4 46 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.2¢

Ce,C7 47 03544205G34 | Screw T-Tite M2.6X5

B5,C5 48 43A41182P01 | Ball,Steel 2

B6 49 15A60273F01 | Housing,R/P Head

B7 50 01AB1171F01 | Ass'y.Take up Pinchroiler

D4 52 45A60754F01L | Arm,Push

D4 53 45A60330F01 | Arm.Rec

D5 54 41A60758F01 | Spring,Rec

D5 55 47A62007F01 | Shaft, Switch Push

D7 56 04540075G02 | Washer,1.7X3.2x0.13

Ce 57 41B60230F02 | Spring,Pull

c7 58 01A60208F01 | Ass'y,Lever Play

D7 59 49A60209F01 | Reller,Play Idler

B5, C§ 60 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push

-31—




Symbot

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
C4 61 01A60897F01 | Ass'y,Head Base
E3. G4 62 41A60193F01 ; Spring,Push
E3.G4 63 49A60192F 01 | Pulley,Back Tension
E3.G5 64 01T62785F01 | Ass'y,.Reel Supply
D4.F5 65 04540075G03 | Washer,1.7X3,2X0.25
£E4 66 49A60191F01 | Pulley.Reel Motor
E4,F3 67 04540075G05 | Washer,2.1x4X0.13
Fa 68 01T60835F01 | Ass'y, FF/REW Clutch
E5 09 07B60755F01 | Frame, Switch
C5 70 41A60222F01 | Spring, Cassette
E7 7l 01C6D223F01 | Ass'y,Chassis Base
D? 72 41B6D230F03 | Spring.Pull
D7 73 45A60217F01 | Arm.Pause
D7 74 41A60269F01 | Spring,Ball
C7.F3 75 B3CA40014G12 | Screw MCH M2.6X4
Gl 76 CIT60761F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable P
Fi 77 01T60762F (01 | Ass'y,Head Cable E
F1 78 01T62672F01 [ Ass'y.Erase Wire
F2 79 01T60761F02 [ Ass'y,Head Cable R
F3 80 01AG6C187F01 | Ass'y,Bracket Reel
ES 81 45A60214F01 | Arm.Brake L
E5.EB 82 75A60213F01 | Rubber, Brake
E5 83 47A60756F01 | Shaft, Switch
F5 84 44B60G220F 01 | Gear,Drive Cam
E6 85 03C40121T10 | Screw, MCH M2.6X5
A5 86 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push
F5 88 45A60216F01 | Arm,FF/REW Release
E5 89 41A60231F01 | Spring, F/R Release
E5 90 41860230F01 | Spring,Pull
F6 91 45A60215F01 | Lever,Brake
E6 92 45A60212F01 | Arm,Brake R
F6 83 44A60219F01 | Worm, Drive
F6 94 47AB0218F01 | Shaft, Worm Gear
F2 96 01VB3300F19 | Ass'y,Panel Sensor
Cl 97 03A43852J02 | Screw,FT MZ.5X5
G5 98 03C40014G31 | Screw MCH M2.6X10
G6 8% 07A60204F01 . Bracket, Drive
Bl 103 30A61681F01 | C.W,Shield
Cl 104 B4CH60794F01 | Panel. Wire Ass'y
B2 105 59T61067F01 | Motor.DD
Gb 106 49A60207F 01 | Pulley,Drive Motor
G7 107 42A60221F01 | Belt,Drive
Ab 108 88T52095F01 | Head,Erase
B6 109 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
D4 ES 110 40T60329F01 | Switch,Leaf
G2 111 59T6019GF01 | Motor, Reel
G5 112 40T60206F01 | Switch, Rotary Encorder
G5 113 59T60205F01 | Motor, Drive
F4 114 45A60195F01 | Arm, FF/REW
F4 115 44A60198F01 | Gear, FF/REW
E4 116 41A60193F01 | Spring.Push
E4 117 04A60199FQ1 ; Washer, FF/REW

32—

K-05



SO-M

Exploded View FR Mechanism (Old Type)

CASSETTE MECHANISM

LUX K-05 FR
EXPLODED VIEW

-33—



Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List (Old Type up to Serial No. 1250)

Index Syl\rlr(;bol Stock No. Description Remarks

B2 201 Lock, Lever

B3 202 43E000439501 | Spacer

B3 203 41E00050501 | Spring.Pull

B3 204 Screw,Pan MZ2.5X10
C3 205 01E00044501 | Ass'y, Supply Pinchroller
B3 206 C7E00047501 | Support, Pinchroller
B3,D5 207 04C42091G05 | Washer, E M2

B4 208 03E00104S502 | Screw.Set (—) MZX3
B4 209 46E00026501 | Block,Erase Head

B4 210 49E00040501 | Reel, Supply

B4 211 03E00027S01 | Screw M2X20

B5 212 03C40014G07 | Screw . M2X4

Ad,CH 213 04E00062302 | Washer

C3 214 43E00194501 | Guide, Tape

C4 215 41E00046501 | Spring.Pinchrolier

C4 216 01E00020501 | Ass'y.Connection Bracket
C4,F3 217 C3EQ0D108S01 | Screw,Pan M2.5X4

C5 218 41E00022S01 | Spring, Adjustment

c4 219 03E00023501 | Screw

Ca,C5 220 03E0010%501 | Screw,Set {—) MZX4
Cc5 221 46E00021501 | Block,R/P Head

Cc5 222 O2ZEQ0D24501 | Nut

C5 223 49EQ00039501 | Reel,Take up

c2 224 DIEOOD056501 | Cable, Connector Rec 4P
D2 225 45E00052501 | Lever, Record

D3 226 Ass'y,Chassis Rivet
D3,E4 227 04EQC062503 | Washer

D3,E4 228 49E00041S01 | Pulley

D3 229 41E00061501 { Spring,Pull

D3,E4 230 42ED00042501 | Belt,Reel

D3 231 C4EDQ062501 | Washer,Fiat

D4,E2 232 03A43852)02 | Screw,Pan M2.5X5

D4 233 43E00028301 | Ball, Steel M2

D4 234 43E00028502 | Ball,Steel M3

D4 235 41E00029S01 | Spring, Head Base

D5 236 03540011621 | Screw,Pan M3Xx4

D5 237 41E00045501 | Spring,Pull

D5 238 01EQO0D43501 | Ass'y. Pinchrolier

D2 239 D01ECO057S5S01 | Cable, Connector P/B 4P
D2 240 0IED0058S01 ; Cable. Connector E 3P
c2 241 Cl1EQQ059501 | Cable,Connector Thermistor
D2 242 41E00033501 | Spring,Cassette Guide
E2 243 Bracket, Leaf Switch
F2,G3 244 15E00031501 | Case, Reel

F3 245 DLE00018501 | Ass'y,Sensor PCB

£3 248 Screw ,Pan M2.5X6
E3.E4 247 04C42091G04 | Ring, E M3

E3 248 04C42051G11 | Ring, E M2.5

F2 249 Bracket, Motor

F3 250 03543997P36 | Screw,Bind M2.6X3

F5 251 Guide, Bracket

G3 252 03EQD110S01 | Screw.Bind M2.6X4

G4 253 Ass'y,Pad Bracket

G4 254 03ED0111S01 | Screw,Pan M2X3

F4 255 44E00036501 | Cam,Gear
| E2 | 256 Z5E00032501 | Coil,Reel

34—

K-05



SO-M

S_ymbol

Inclex No. Stock No. Description Remarks
H2 257 42E00112501 | Belt
G5 258 O3EQ0108503 | Screw, Pan M2.5X20
c4 259 OIEOQ019S501 | Ass'y,Head Base Rivet
BS 260 858T58769F 01 | Head,R/P Combi
B4 261 48E00121501 | Termistor
B84 262 88T52095F01 | Head.Erase
B3 263 Screw
B4 264 Rinchroller
E3 265 40E00054501 | Switch, Leaf
H2 267 01ED0055501 | Ass'y, Terminal PCB
H2 268 48E00114801 | Diode, 552778
G2 269 18E00116501 | Semi VR 20KB
H3 270 59E00038501 | Ass'y, DD Motor
H5 271 S58EQ0035501 | Ass'y,Pad Motor
| GS 272 40E00037501 | Switch, Leaf
' G5 273 40E00037501 | Switch, Leaf
. G5 274 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
E3 275 48E00217501 fLED,Sensor
F3 276 40E00053501 : Switch, Leaf
F4 277 25E00032501 | Coit.Real
AL, B4 278 03552360F 16 | Screw,Pan M1.7X1.5
A5 279 45A57432F01 | Arm,Lifter
A5 280 03542155001 | Screw,Set (—) M2X5
A5 281 07A57431F01 | Frame, Lifter
B5 282 45A57432F02 | Arm, Lifter

—35—




PCB

Mother PCB

Lamp PCB

LLan g B iG0d mlonz — BI04

g e‘i [ . | i Law: ]

FLD POM-DUTG

Remarks
Capacitor;  El. .. Electrolytic, Ce ... Cerarmic, My . . fylar, M. Mica

Ta ... Tantalum, Pp ... Poiypropylene, TT . ..
Resistar; Rd ... Carbon, R ... Metal Film Ne .. Network, Ts. ..

35—

T
&
#
a
H
3




Colby PCB REC EQ PCB

Catia R
i -

'
=
1

. St LFABcA LF3aD:
L=l 0300|_—ﬁ'I s .

2R 1= 'J
.. FF - Nl
bd g 0sd a—ﬂ-—-wl e [T
] .

Sg PR .@. LF 3004 LF30GZ Caas

R = -]
AAN- g $
g n3ac % :
3 e
L - ] 1
=

o > g o
- m_.——. — zEd T ° g’ B =] B9 o0 sieisl wlelml  cromy e
& ! 3»-5'_\-.‘ = 5 1 oz o= LW
3 S ok @ L2 _a 5roar uT wlee] el ar a7 ar T|Etx]
caom %%h g:a;z Tm 2 = —_— i
: 3 CBEB! e
nZ REASE REEIN REEZS REEaD 0% RINZE
% %% é" Rgﬁ"? " nggz riZie ﬁ§§§: n RIZET
,cgwdoﬁ e g ‘ﬁl ‘.%J. REfba REEl: B =] ] REMIS  RERID
B - af i '
. oEstE AE54T oa53
C- asds,Tanos I LA '53‘0‘:“ 25304 —‘*—Hﬁca cescn TOEMD
04543 LS55 R 5T |4 N trL k] T ass0s
g . QEBOE | f !
g a ORI GO ,DL- o SIo™y
bl REEUE O 0 ) = (W E:
AgSO6 Desta 5502 K Tneal Ll
X 4l a | REEOT
| : i m% 2R
w ul H
ocaﬂol B ot o
R3039 @ | —
043 ] | LT, 4
E - ‘\L'ﬁ G2t G LR TR WD N
B = — H 3
2 ; H © fnssnz  PANEL REC EQ Chmat
o 3 ) 840045 TEO2
&
3 . —_— .
g g_‘ Tnden .
S oL WAL 03E-0 \ a
L3 . . . GETE L a
2. ENCODE —L—7 " 30T TaT/ &
- L o
g BRI i, 8
‘:‘-ﬁiﬁ" CJDZ5{:303| 3 “\uzo'zs-
2 : TrARH
=303

o : - En moam
wInes 2 b A

- e cH
#3022 CpmesE 3953 .

Phone Plate PCB

240EEGTIFDA PANEL PHONO PLATE

£RT owe o - fiowe - -
sHze02 s
A |1 /i |
LaT DECOhER CiT CNCADER
SR ) I T | [ UTIERGRs ST T AT

Hak

E40{

E3IDE E3%31

z T o=
A - P20 - O i I3

2.7 e e i

- %? DEConE —R-— g

e
= [T e = =
s AN § oFsee e N
— Tuadh e Bl na il -
N §§T“5€$‘¢ e ERTAT ‘.'m% g |3
] £ham U A T e 2 EES
DT o e
" %®® icise mﬁa ~b Cand
a C 1
i 2y enm N [
BB o > ‘e |
- i DECODE ~L-— =
H ~
Head Phone PCB
=] BAEERRLTEFO3 .t
g
e )
]
2 k-]
l' ' % " |%"ﬂ'w’ £ 9 uoop uack
= a%.ur Lo £ J4 10t
st:e ,-usus §oaais o z

_37-



CREDI

CEGE IR
Ay
SEe0TE

Control PCB

H\

DEC20 REOQZ4

LECS0
e

7
{u}
#

il uscnq casooa 7 sy 2
6002 & TEgEL oo f::! *E
] |n P B -peQRy AECZB
ot %’#@% g 3l l §§s§§ 2t f qs-ozw_ 1 A603G
e ik ? % g %‘L%“l%%%" “EC | | e
@caa IPRLISE Sonnnonsg e * 1 LB sgoxz
—_— —  lCBo Li S sk 5 §, g e Auass
n e 3 & "’é m@
v 3
A FBE
R60139 =
HEDIT - >
—AfN—
§§ ] o SR O BEOTE _aan— e
=] C sr.)z K —AAA
{ z 23 " I:E«:'JHMUT’ B D—'\M—— RGoi0 35@ AE0
- a0l =
i ggzﬁ §H§ ng—_ ® cocan s 4
& o
b DED29 —
%Dé ! 06::30 ——N-—
Rsoﬁz | =
[bﬁg t I a6047
‘ R‘@ cso:qCEOﬁZ

At PANEL SWA VR B4aDSESTIFO]  POWER |

_38—

—_— _ ml@:&m
0 . M . ¥ @ 205009 pecy ——
Regre  Rogee  Reoez — PANEL MECH CON ' 35;@% SRR El“‘+ Eoos— ]
—AA— T e Gl g " a g A
e g . . 5118 aagseay STy e,
BADSHNIIFO! 5 CHECD | B % 2 33??%?3 RE-O4 i1
M o
LED & SW PCB
CT7-RB506 PANEL Fae_gg §,SW BOARD BAE5SSTEFD2 g
Ty £ oasia
| cppsod E0B520 . ELSSI9
- D@SSO g‘: EDSS3 @ @60
g MPX e 0 AT 0K O
1 2y R8509 RBS50S REEI 'E-gg\l's— - e
1 II °l
- @ ED85IT ao
' ‘bED 5” EDBS0S @gﬁ%@% 0!
! fs‘ EDSSIS pgg g ROo2 - O o
H @5514 retn BBt .
S RB50T CAL Y
DT TARE ——n— RESiZ °:
FD@ RE502Z . » 59352‘@ ED8E5I8 e
l_ 2 BATT BIAS @ -1
o ® —ave HEELALTY
= E]s RCE RES504 @ REZI3 T,
—ww—_ " EDB505 .
@EDESD‘! @ rci"is_§9[__---ﬁl /ﬂ, -
1 1
#/p e 0 Be 0B | g
Y Do
we 41
ST 28
-
g gl 1
I
e Do
1 1
/E &
Lo
SREEO2
VR & SW PCB
ST, T =
I - T e g ‘“ﬂ
] N H 5] | ¥
e
d prae SEAR 70
54051 .
LIME B SR2aCE
| U ——
AZUCE ir a = 1 r‘l‘”—ﬂ -
! : ] | !
CHEBGL gy g c,u;:eo%- Lo J ‘__ ''''''''' VHsSTH ver vazena | I Trnonoe _w iz i
[ 1 et




Pitch Control PCB Line Sensor PCB

PCM- COBTE | |yg
PHASE
- FCH

— Y y——.
losaHA

‘OBl

A
£oume
—A—
R Y Y
[laf5 -+
!

n
-3
"
b
i
PE]
=
-
o
:O
1GGHE
105
rO5 50
——AM—
#0549H
2053FIH
L} |
ZNE Y
aHd
L_.jl

9 0@

PCE
PiM-toTo

Renate Cindack PCB Auto Erase PCB

T B ESBGTOFO4 :
- PANEL REMOTE f=e]l-S 3005
ReQ7T e
I = GE=
3 @ :
a - RS0Z6 ) —_ i
- 1 i
g % SORT Ro0GE a e
o .. EsBOt = —et— —— ——— w & c
—= 4 e :
ASCAG 2 Y [ CESIIZ
- RIDOZ RaOC! €
—h— —— R3]
YRI0s2 Pz
] TN Ragis
,i r\i% o L = cooas —_—— ———
; = 3T ‘Radod o
Memory Key PCB S inaoel O @RJCI- O
TELOE TRuood ST

- ——m

— A RGE g ! o
s A RA0ID gl g losooe
E AR : % .
fot=lelws oaosd 1 L4 =
N i i cams &
R-;D?.:O gvg cace
Teagie  TReoDs B m
HEAD BRASE FCB,  FCM-057a .
i
Pulse OSC PCB Key Board SWW PCB
“E:E:L“‘:JQ.?:F] ca Lbesuz LnRanE Loeeos
(=
oy = %
§|* %ﬁ ~ $Ea04 [ s
“lom P (E*SWICE L :
e el PLav. RETEW sdsez seane e
, 5TOR [ e R QFC-
o3 %n S 13 oL BT
# s AO00s e 00cco0 0 [
= 55507

NR SW PCB

CEI D ae—
Yy —
. CBioa |
cewony  RTA0Z CETGHT  CRTCH 001

tn'!c-o;-. O‘Dyugl TF?:O.‘;. @-ristn C?OU_I_“_

x
]
oy
el

caroc F y = P 3 70X
5 1 T mah—
I = [

ooy @ eruee Tersva iy @ rerser !

CRIQDE  ToNmeT Dujooe CHIDAZ cuTagz

TCM - GHTR
H R OSWITCHING PO

—3G...



Mother PCB Parts List Syh'};bOI Stock No. Description
[ Symbol Stock No Description 1C8010 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB
No. ' iC8011 51T52157F01 |MC14081

(Fuse) IC8012 51T52158F01 |TD62504
F1001 65T42077U14 [Semko T 630MA IC8013 51T51781F01 |MC14043UB
F1002 §5T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA (UP,AK,AG) | |IC8014 51T51993F01 |HD44801A48
F1003 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA (UP,AK.AG) | |{IC8015 51T40941U01 |MC14066 BCP
F1004 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA (Crystai)

F1005 65T42077U15 |Semko T 800MA CF8001 [91T52156F01 [400P

F1006  '65T42077U16 |Semko T1A {UP,AKAG) | | (Transistor & FET)

FI006 . 65TS57086F04 |1A-250V (J)| [Q1o01 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P.Q
(Switch) Q1002 48T56029F01 |25D1276-P.Q
$2001 "40T52528F01 [4P SGK 1042 [PB EQ ADJS] | | Q1003 48T56028F01 |2SB950-P,Q
$2002 40T52528F01 |4P SGK 1042 [PB EQ ADJ1 | | Q1004 48T56031F01 |25D1266-P,Q
$6801 40T55386F02 |SBU 1023 [TIMER) Q1005 48T56029F01 |25D1276-P,Q
58001 40TS56373F01 |(555312) [TEST] Q1006 48T56031F01 |25D1266-P,Q
58002 40TS6373F01 |(555312) [TEST] Q1007 48T56030F01 |2SBY41-P.Q
58301 40T55386F02 |SBU 1023 [TAPE SELECT] Q1008 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P.Q
{Variable Resistor) Q1009 48T56030F01 |25B%41-P.Q
'YR2001,2007 1 8B44064J06 |680K 1/2W Q2001,2002 | 48T56375F02 |25K270A-GR
VR2003,2004 18B44064J09 |1.0K-1/2 Q2003,2004 | 48T43816F02 |25A798G
VR2007,2008 18C41732G03 |4.7K-B Q2007,2008 | 48T51175F01 |25CL775E
VR4001 |18T55388F02 |Ki6210KB [OUT PUT] Q2009,2010 | 48T51175F01 |25C1775E
VR4801,4802 18C41732G07 [1KB Q2011,2012 | 48T52148F01 |25A872 E
VR4803,4804 18C41732G03 |4.7K-B Q20132014 | 48847729F02 |25K117 BL
VR5001,5002, 1 8B44064J03 |10K-1/2 Q2017 48T51175F01 |25CL775E
VR5003,5004 18C41732G05 |3.3K Q2018 48T52148F01 [25A872 E
VR5005,5006| 1 8C41732G08 {22K Q4001,4002 ] 48T57305F01 125D 13025.T
VR5007,5008| 1 8C41732G06 |10K-B Q4101,4102 | 48TS8776F02 {25D438 F
VR5011,5012 18C41732G06 |10K-B 04103,4104 | 48T58775F02 |25B560- F
VR50135014 18C41732G08 |22K-B Q4801,4802 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B
VR5015 | 18755389 K-161-5KB [BIAS FINE] Q5002 48T56031F01 |25DI1266-P,Q
'VR8002 |18C41732G07 |1KB Q50035004 | 48T57337F01 |2SD1330 DS
VRB003 ' 18B44064J04 |47K1/2 Q50055006 | 48T56967F01 |2SD1011
VRB0D4 [ 18B44064J02 [4.7K1/2W Q50095010 | 48T56867F01 |2501011
(Coil) Q5011 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A.B
L2001,2002 [24T51914F01 [Trap 4.7mH Q5012 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A.B
L2003,2004 [24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH Q5013 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A.B
£5001,5002 [24T51914F04 |Trap 8.2mH Q5014 48T51091F01 ;2502021 R.S
L5003,5004 | 24T51914F 01 |Trap 4.7mH Q5016 48T52122F01 |25K30LR
L5005,5006 | 25T56004F01 |OSC Q5017 48T52122F01 |25K30IR
L5007,5008 | 24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH Q5018 48T56031F01 |25D1266-P.Q
(8001  [24T51914F07 |Trap 22mH Q5019 48T56030F01 |2SB341-P.Q
(Ic) Q5020 48T51091F01 |2SC2021 R.S
1C2001 51T52144F01 [NJMO72D Q5021 48T56030F01 |25B%41-P.Q
1C4101 51752144F01 |NJMO72D Q5022 48T51091F01 |25C2021 R.S
1C4801 51T47740F901 |TA7332P Q5023 48543525F02 | 25C1815Y
IC5001,5002| 51 T52145F01 |HA12020 Q5024 48543525F02 |2SCI8I5Y
1C5003 51T57775F01 |TL 072 Q5025 48543525F02 |2SCI8I5Y
1C5004 51543471002 |UPC4558C Q5026 48543525F02 |2SC1815Y
1C8001 51543471002 |UPC4558C Q50275028 | 48T57337F01 |25D1330 -DS
1C8002 51T52154FC1 [ NJM290IN Q50295030 | 48T56967F01 |25D1011
1C8003 51T57775F01 |TL 072 {8001 48T52152F01 |2SK30A-GR
IC8004 51T40941U01 |MC14066 BCP Q8002 48T52122F01 |25K30IR
(C8005 51T52154F01 | NJM290IN Q8003 48T56031F01 |25D1266P.Q
(C8006 51543471002 |UPC4558C Q8004 48T52122F01 |2SK30LR
1C8007 51740941001 [MC14066 BCP Q8005 48T51091F01 |25C2021 R,S
IC8008 51T52154F01 | NJM290IN Q8007 48T51091F01 |28C2021 RS
1C8009 51T40242T01 |MCI4011BCP Q8008 48756031F01 |25DI266-P.Q

K-05



S0O-

Serr{l)bol Stock No. Description S)m)bol : Stock No. Description
{Diode) ZD5002 i’ 48T52739F42 |HZ 6C-3 -AX
D1001 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX ZD800r - 48T52739F11 |HZ 382 -AX
D1002 48T55186F01 |GRIOD  -AX ZD8002 48T52739F38 [HZ 6B-2 -AX
D2001,2002 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX ZD8003 48TH2739F14 iHZ 3C2 -AX
D4101,4102 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX ZD8004 48T52739F01 HZ 2B-1 -AX ]
D4103,4104 | 48T51582F01 [MA.IS0 -AX {Diode,Bridge)

D5003,5004 . 48T51582F01 [MA-IS0 -AX BD1001 48T50629F01 |WL02
D8001 ;48T51582F01 MA-150 -AX BD1002 48T50629F01 [WLDZ
Dson2 | 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX BD1003 48T50629F01 |WLOZ
D8003 "48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX {Posistor)
D80o4 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX PS2001,2002l 48T56034F01 471 (UP,AK,AG)
D8005 48T43982F01 |DA9S {Thermistor)
D800G 48T51582F01 [MA150 -AX TH5001 [ 48T57369F15 5KOhm (FD)
D80D7 48T51582F01 |MA-160 -AX {Capaciter)
D803 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX 1001 23%41198U67 :(EN 1000uF 50V
D809 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX €c1002 23541198035 ((El 100uF 25V
08010 48T51582F01 [MA.150 -AX C1004 123541198057 |(El) 470uF 25Y
D8011 48T51582F01 [MAI1S0 -AX C1005 23541198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V
08012 48T51582F01 |MAIS0 -AX C1006 23541198472 |(E) 2200uF 25V
D8013 48T51582F01 |[MA.150 -AX I C1007 23541198U56 |[(EI) 470uF 16V
D8014 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX { c1008 23541198U56 |(El) 470uF 16V
D8015 48T51582F01 ;MA-150 -AX clon 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
D8016 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX Cl012 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
D8017 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX Cl1013 23541198U72 [(Ely 2200uF 25V
D018 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX Cl014 23540657F14 |[(El) 100uF 16V
D301% 48T51582F01 |MA-15¢ .AX C10i6 23541198U56 |(El} 470uF 16V
*D8o20 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX C1017 233541198U71 |{El} 2200uF 16V
D8021 i 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1018 23340657F14 |(Ely 100uF 16V
D8022 1 48T51582F01 |[MA1150 -AX 1020 23541198U55 |[(Ely 470uF 10V
D8023 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX 1021 23T55493F01 ;(Ef) 6800uF 28V (FR)
D8024 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX 1021 23T58450F02 ((ED 10000uF 25V (FD)
D8025 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX 1023 $23841198U27 (El) 47uF 16V
Dao27 48T51582F01 ‘MA-150 -AX C1024 23841198027 :(ED 47uF 16V
D828 48T51582F01 MA-150 -AX Cl025 23T43197F10 |(El) 100uF 16V
1 D830 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX C1026 23T43197F10 |[(El) 100uF 16V
i 08031 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX C1027 23540657F10 |(El} 10uF 16V
i D8032 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX 1028 23540657F10 |(El 10uF 16V
D8033 48T51582F01 |MA-1S0  .AX 1029 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
D8305 48751582F01 |MA-150 -AX 1030 23%40657F10 [(El) 10uF 16V
D&306 48T51582F01 ‘MA-150 -AX C2001,2002 | 08T5511%F18 |(MPH 30pF
08307 48T51582F03) |MA150 -AX C2003,2004 . 08TE55119F28 |(Mi) 56pF
Da3ll 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX C2005,2006 | 08T55119F30 (Mi) 68pF
1D8312 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX :C2007,2008 | 08TS55119F32 |(Mi) 82pF
D8315 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX €2009,2010 | 23T741366F 14 |((E) 470uF 10V
D8315 487T51582F01 |MA150 -AX £2015,2016 | 23T61177F01 ((ED) 22uF 16V
(Diodg,Zener) C2017,2018 | 08T52448F35 |{Pp) B200pF
ZD1001 48T52739F93 (HZ24 -3 -AX C2019,2020 | 08344505P41 |{Ce) 220pF
ZD1002 48T52740F09 |HZ12C-3 -AX c2021 23T41366F16 |(E 10uF 16
201003 48T52740F0% |HZ12C3 -AX cz022 23T42477F06 ' (ED 10uF 16V
Z01004 48T752739F73 |HZ12B1 -AX C2023 23T43197F10 |(EN 100uF 16V
ZD1005 48T52739F51 HZ 7C3 -AX C2024 23T43197F10 |(EI) 100uF 16V
ZD100s 48T52739F54 {HZ 9A-3 -AX 20252026 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
zZDilogy 48T52739F54 |HZ 9A-3 -AX C2027,2028 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V
ZD100s 48T52739F44 |HZ 7A2 -AX 20292030 | 23T43187F09 |[{El) 47uF 1BV
ZD10 48T52739F44 |HZ 7A-2 -AX £2031,2032 | 08544505P45 |{Ce) 470pF
ZDbz200 48T52741F32 [HZI1B2L -AX £2033,2034 | 08T55119F34 ;(Mi) 100pF
ZD2002 48T52741F32 (HZIIB-2L -AX C2035,2036 | 08T50579F21 |(Tfy 0.47uF
[ ZD5001 48T52739F73 |HZ1ZB1 -AX 20372038 | 08T50579F21 |[(TH) 0.47uf




SY&MI Stock No. Description Syl;r;bol StockNo. Description
41034104 | 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 18V C5094 08S44503P12 [{My) 0.0082uF
41054106 | 08544505P10 |(Ce) 5.6pF 8001 08T60792FC1 [(Pp) 0.003%uF
C4107,4108 | 23541192U17 |(E)} 4.7uF 25V 8002 GBTE0792F01 |(Pp) 0,003%uF
C4803,4804 | 23S40657F13 |(ED) 47uF 16V 3003 23T42477F06 [(EI) 10uF 16V
C4805,4806 | 23S40657F18 |(El) 22uF 25V 38004 23541059PC3 |(Ta) 0.22uF 35V
(48074808 | 23541059P22 |(Ta) 6.8uF 1oV C8005 23541198012 |(El) 10uF 50V
(48094810 | 23541059P09 |{(Ta) 1.5uF 25V C8006 23540657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V
C4851,4852 | 08S544503P12 | (My) 0.0082ufF 8007 23540657F10 |(E) 10uF 16V
C5001,5002 | 23T431%7F06 [(E) 10uF 16V 38008 23T41366F16 |{Ef)y 10uF 16V
€5003 23T40475U14 ((E5) 10uF 16V {8009 23540657F10 |[(Ef) 10uF 16V
€5004 23T42478F05 |(ED 10uF 16V 8010 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF l&V

- | C5007,5008 | 23T43197F10 [(ED 100uF 18Y 8011 08544505P53 |{(Ce) 2200pF
50095010 | 23S41138U34 [(EN 100uF 16V Cca012 08544505P45 |(Ce) 470pF
C5011,5012 |08T52448F41 [(Pp) 15000pF Ca013 23541059P26 |(Ta) 10uF 18V
C50135014 | 23S40657F14 | (Ef) 100uF 16V Ca014 23540657F13 |(EN) 47uF 18V
C50155016 | 08T40656F09 |(My) 4700pF C8015 08T44481F49 ((Pp) 0.033uF
C5017,5018 | 08T52448F25 [(Pp) 3300pF Ca0le 08T52448F16 |(Pp) 1300pF
50195020 | 23T43197F03 [(EN) 2.2uF 50V 8017 23540657F10 |(ED) 10uF 16V
C5021,5022 | 23T58027F01 {(EN) 10uF 16V 8018 23540657F10 }(Ef) 10uF 16V
C5025,5026 | 23T43197F10 [(E) 100uF 18V 8019 08T57851F16 ((Tf) 0.18uF
€50275028 | 23T61177F02 |(El) 47uF 16V C8020 23541059P0C8 [(Ta) 1uF 35V
C5029,5030 | 08544505P45 |(Ce) 470pF 8021 08T52448F45 |(Pp) 22000pF
£5031,5032 |23T41366F16 |(EN 10uF 16V 8022 23541198012 [(ED 10uF 50V
(50355036 | 08544505P53 |(Ce) 2200pF C8023 23540657F10 ((ED 10uF 16V
C5043,5044 | 23T41366F16 |(EI) 1GuF 1BV C8024 23541059P11 |(Ta) 2.2uF 16V
C5047,5048 | 08S44505P52 |(Ce) 1800pF C8026 23540657F10 ((EN 10uF 16V
C5049,5050 | 08S$44505P52 |(Ce) 1800pF c8027 23540657F10 ((E)} 10uF 16V
C5051 23540657F13 |(El 47uF 16V 8028 23540657F10 ((EI} 10uF 16V
C50652 23T43197F09 |(El} 47uF 16Y C8025 23540657F18 [(El} 22uF 23V
C5053 23T61177FD3 |(El} 47uF 25V C8030 23%40657F10 ((ED) 10uF 16V
C5054 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF C8031 23S40657F10 [(EI) 10uF 16V
C5056 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF C8032 23540657F10 |[(EN 10uF 16V
Co057 08T44481F21 |(Pp) 0.0022uF CB033 23540657F10 |[{El) 10uF 1BV
5058 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF 8034 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
C3039 08TH2448F34 |(Pp) 7500pF €035 23540657F10 ;(E) 10uF 16V
3060 23S41198U09 |(ED 4.7uF 50V 8036 23541059P11 |(Ta) 2.2uF 16V
35061 08T52448F25 {(Pp) 3300pF 8037 23540657F10 [(EH) 10uF 18V
5062 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C8038 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 186V
C5063 08T44481F37 |(Pp) 0.010uF C8039 08544505P63 |(Ce) 22000pF
C5064 0BT44481F37 |(Pp) 0.010uF C8040 08544505P63 |(Ce) 22000pF
C5065 23541198U15 |(El) 22uF 25V c8o42 23541188012 ((Ely 10uF 30V
G066 08T52448F17 |(Pp) 1500pF C8301 23T41366F16 |{El) 10uF 16V
C5068 08T52448F21 |{Pp) 2200pF C8303 23T41366F16 |{El) 10uF 16V
C5069 23TR1177F03 |(ED 47uF 25V C8304 23T42477F06 |[(E[) 10uF 18V
Cs070 23T42477F50 |(EN 0.10uF 50V 8305 23541192004 |(El) 1uF 50V
C5071 23T42477F50 j(ED 0.100uF 50V 8310 23741366F16 [(ED) 10uF 16V
C5073,5074 | 08544505P41 |(Ce} 220pF C8311 23T42477F52 |(E}) 0.22uF 50V
C5075,5076 |08T52448F45 |(Pp) 33000pF {Resistor)

50775078 |08 T44481F45 |(Pp) 22000pF R1001 06544593P69 |(Rd) 1.5KO 1/4W
50795080 ;08T50579F25 |(Tf) 1.0uF R1003 06544593P60 |(Rd) 6200 1/4W
£5081,5082 |08S44505P49 ({Ce) 1000pF R1004 065445%3P60 |(Rd) 6200 1/4W
CH083,5084 | 08S44505P40 |(Ce) 180pF R1007 06544593P63 |(Rd) 8200} 1/4W
50855086 | 23T41366F16 |(E) 10uF 16V R1009 06544593P58 |(Rd) 5100 1/4W
C5087 08544505P61 ](Ce} 10000pF R1011 06S44593P61 |(Rd) 6800 1/4W
5089 08544505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF RrR1012 06S5S44593P61 |(Rd) 680G 1/4W
5090 08S44505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF R1013 06544593P43 |(Rd) 1200 1/4W
C5091 23T42477F18 |{El) 2.2uF 50V R1014 06544533P65 |(Rd) 1K 1/4W
| Co033 08544503P12 [(My) 0.0082uF R1015 06544593P65 |{Rd) IKQ 1/4W




SO'M

Syl\rgbol Stock No. Description SyhT;bOI Stock No. Description
R1501 ;06S44593P89 [(Rd) LOK{ 1/4W R5073,5024 | 06544593P58 |(Rd) 5100 1/4W
R1502 1‘ 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5075,5026 | 06544593P87 [(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R1505 06344593P72 [(Rd) 2KD 1/4W R5027,5028 | 06544593P89 |[(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R1506 06544593P72 |(Rd) 2K 1/4W R5029,5030 | 06544594P14 ;(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R2001,2002 | 06544593P01 (Rd) 2.20 1/4W R5031,5032 | 06S44593P6&85 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R20032004 | 06544594P06 [ (Rd) 47K 1/4W R3033,5034 | 06S44593P79 :(Rd) 3.9K{1 1/4W
R2007.2008 | 065445%4P14 | (Rd) 100KL 1/4W R5035,5036 | 06544593P65 ((Rd) 1K 1/4W
R20092010 | 06544553P79 I(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W R5051 06544594P38 i(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W
R20112012 | 06544593P79 [(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W R5055,5056 | 06S44594P 14 :(Rd) 100K 1/4W
R20132014 | 06544593P82 {(Rd) 5.1K0 1/4W R5059,5060 | 06S44593P60 |(Rd) 6200 1/4W
R20152016 | 06544593P54 - (Rd) 3600 1/4W (UPAKAG) R5061,5062 | 06544594P06 (Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R20152016 | 065445583P49 ;(Rd) 22000 1/4W () R5063,5064 | 06544593P60 E(Rd) 6200 1/4W
R2017.2012 | 06544593P60 |(Rd) 6200 1/4W R5065,5066 | 06S44593P89 {{Rd) 10K 1/4W
R2016,2020 | 06544593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R5073,5074 E 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R2021,2022 | 06544593P77 |(Rd) 3.3K{) 1/4W R5077,5078 : 06544593P01 ((Rd) 2.2 1/4W
R20232024 | 06544593P74 |(Rd) 2.4K02 1/4W R5079,5080 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R20252026 ' 06544593P85 |(Rd) 6.8K0 1/4W R5081 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R20272028 1 06544593P17 |(Rd) 100 1/4W R5082 06544594P02 |{Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R20292030 | 06544593P17 |(Rd} 1002 1/4W R5083 06544593P92 |(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W
R20312032 | 065S44593P85 |(Rd} 6.8K0 1/4W R5084 065445%93P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R2033.2034 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2K01 1/4W £R5085 065445%4P35 [(Rd) 750KG 1/4W
R7035.2036 | 06S44594P32 |(Rd) 560Kl 1/4W R5086 06S44593P65 |(Rd) LKQ 1/4W
iR20452046 | 06544593P68 {(Rd) 1.3KQ 1/4W R5087 06544593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W
R20472048 | 06S44594P09 [(Rd) 62K 1/4W R5088 06544593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W
R20492050 | 06S44593P33 |(Rd) 470 1/4W R5089 06544594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
R2051 06T61718F03 |(Ts) 30900 1/4W R5090 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R2052 06T6E1718F03 |(Ts) 3090 1/4W R5091 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R20532054 | 06544593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W {URAKAG) R5092 ) 065S44594P06 j(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R40034004 | 06544593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ} 1/4W R5094 06544593P92 i(Rd) 13K 1/4W
R40074008 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W R5095 06544593P41 [(Rd) 1000 1/4W
RA1014102 | 06544594P13 |(Rd) 91K{ 1/4W R5096 06544593P51 |(Rd) 2700 1/4W
RA1034104 | 06544553P92 i (Rd) 13K0 1/4W R5097 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33K 1/4W
R41054106 | 06540150791 (Rd) 12KQ 1/4wW R5098 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R41074108 ; 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W , R5099 065445%33P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R41094110 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) LOKQ 1/4W i R5100 065445%34P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
RIT114112 | 06544593P17 |(Rd) 100 1/4W R5101 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33K 1/4W
R41134114 | 06S44593P17 |(Rd) 100 1/4W R5103 | 06544593P54 |(Rd) 3600 1/4W
RA1194120 | 06544594P17 |(Rd) 130KQ 1/4W R5104 S 06544593P97 {{Rd) 22K0 1/4wW
R4BD1AS0Z | 06S44594P 14 | (Rd) 100K 1/4W R5105 06544593P97 (Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R4BOILE04 ; 06S44533P65 [(Rd) 1KD 1/4W R5107 06C43205J01 |[(Rm) 0.58 1/2W
RIBO54806 | 06S44593P6K3 |(Rd) 8200 1/4W R5108 06S445%4P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
RA8074808 | 66S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7Kfl 1/4W R5109 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
(R48094BI0 | 06544593P8Y9 |(Rd} 10K 1/4W R5110 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R48114812 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 1800 1/4W R5111 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R48134814 | 06S44554P38 [ (Rd) 1MQ 1/4W R5112 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
RI8154816 | 06S445%4P38 |(Rd) 1IMO 1/4W R51135114 | 06S44593P25 :(Rd) 220 1/4W
R43174818 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KG 1/4W R5115,5116 | 06544593P21 [(Rd) 150 1/4W
R50015002 | 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33K 1/4W R5117,5118 | 065445%4P10 |(Rd) 68K 1/4W
R50035004 | 06544594P18 |(Rd) 150KQ 1/4W R5119,5120 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33K 1/4W
R50055006 | 06S544593P97 | (Rd) 22K} 1/4W R5121 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R50075008 | 06S44533P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W R51235124 | 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R5010 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R51255126 | 06S544593P65 [(Rd) 1K 1/4W
R50115012 | 06S44593P69 |(Rd) 1.5 1/4W R51295130 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) IKQ 1/4W
R5D135014 | 06S44593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KN 1/4W R5131,5132 | 06544593P77 |(Rd) 3.3K0 1/4W
R50155016 | 06S44593P83 |(Rd) 5.6Kn 1/4w R51335134 | 06544593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W
RG0175018 | 06544533P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R5135,5136 { 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R50195020 | 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R5138 06544593P53 |{Rd) 3300 1/4W
R50215022 | 0654 4593P87 |(Rd) 8.2K0 1/4W R&001 06T60793F03 ((Rm) S51KQ 1/4W




Syhr;;bol Stock No. Description Syhr;r;bol Stock No. Description
'R8002 | 06T60793F02 |(Rm) 6.8KQD 1/4W R8066 06S44593P49 [(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R8003 06T60793F01 |(Rm) 2.7KQ 1/4W R8067 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8004 06T60793F01 [(Rm) 2.7K 1/4W RBO68 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7K( 1/4W
RBO0S D6TBO793F02 [(Rm) 6.8KO 1/4W R8069 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R8006 06TG0793F03 [(Rm) 51KQ 1/4W R8070 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/4W
R8007 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10K 1/4W R8071 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
' RBO0S 06544593P39 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W RB072 06344593P81 (Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8009 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8073 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R8010 06T61718P02 [(Ts) 2.7KQ 1/4W RB074 06544533P81 |(Rd) 4.7KN 1/4W
R8011 06T6L1718F0L ((Ts) 4.64KQ 1/4W R8075 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8012 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8076 06544594P38 !(Rd) IMf) 1/4W
R8013 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7K 1/4W R8077 06$44593P81 [(Rd) 4.7K0 1/4W
R8014 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100K 1/4W R8078 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8015 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W RB079 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8016 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7K0 1/4W RB080 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R8017 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KO 1/4W R8081 06S44593P96 !(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W
R8O18 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/4W R8082 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R8O19 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W R8084 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8020 06S44594P38 [(Ra) 1IMD 1/4W R8088 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R8021 06544593P89 {(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R808Y 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KO 1/4W
R8022 06544593P72 |(Rd) 2KQ 1/4W R8090 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8023 06544593P9%6 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4w R8092 06S44594P14 [(Rd) 100K 1/4W
R8024 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8094 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8025 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KN 1/4W RB0SS 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8026 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W RB096 06S44534P04 |(Rd) 39KQ 1/4W
R8028 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8097 06344593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R8029 06544593P89 |(Rd) L0KQ 1/4W R8098 06544593P96 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W
R8030 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W R8099 06544593P89 [(Rd) L10KQ 1/4W
RB031  : 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4wW R8100 06$44593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R8032 06S544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W RE108 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8033 06544593P52 |(Rd) 3000 1/4W R8109 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1K 1/4W
R8034 06S44593P52 |(Rd) 3000 1/4W R8110 06544534P14 |(Rd) 100K 1/4W
R8040 06$44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W RBI111 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47K 1/4W
R8041 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W iR8112 06S44593P8% |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8042 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8113 06544594P14 [(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8043 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8114 0654459%3P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8044 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KG 1/4W R8115 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8045 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8301 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8046 06544593P81 [ (Rd) 4.7K0 1/4W R8303 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8047 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KO 1/4W R8304 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R8048 06544594P14 [(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R8305 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
R8049 06544594P14 |(Rd) L00KQ 1/4W R8306 06544593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R8050 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W Rr8311 06544593P8% [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
RGOS 06S44593P81 ((Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R8314 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8052 . 06S544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ l/4W R8315 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R8053 06544593P97 |(RJ) 22KQ 1/4W R8318 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
RE054 - 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R8319 06S44534P38 |(Rd) IMGQ 1/4W
R8O0SS | 06S44593P83 |(Rd) 15K 1/4W R8320 06544534P14 |(Rd) 100K 1/4W
R80S6 ;1 06S44593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W R8321 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10K 1/4W
R8057 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R8323 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10K 1/4W
RBOS8 - 06S544593P65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R8324 06544593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
RB059 06544593P97 | (Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R8325 06S44594P38 {(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8060 06544593P65 [(Rd) IKQ 1/4W .

R8061 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33Kn 1/4W Lamp PCB Parts List

R8062 06544593P87 [(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W Symbol Stock N ot
R8063 | 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W No. tock No. Description
R80G4 ' 06544594P2D |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W {Lamp)

R8G5 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10K 1/4W PLI001 [ 65T56033F02 [8V/200MA (METER)




GO-H

Dolby PCB Parts List SyhT;bof Stock No. Description
Symbol - C3061.3062 | 23T43197F10 |(EN) 100uF 16V
No. Stock No. Description (30633064 | 23T43197F10 |(ED) 100uF 16V
(Varable Resistor) 03301,3302 | 23T43197F09 {(El) 47uF 16V

VR3301,3302] 18T43733P10 |1.0K-1/2W (33033304 | 23T61177F01 |(E)) 22uF 16V

VR3501,3502) 18T43733P15 |10K-1/2W C3507.3508 | 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF

VR3801.3802] 18T43733P12 [2.2KB ! |C35093510 | 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF

{Coll) C3513,3514 | 08S40656F03 |(My) 1500pF

L3001300Z | 24T52159F01 | 3%6mH C3514,3515 | 08S40656F15 |(My) 15000pF

135013502 [ 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH C3517,3518 | 08S40656F15 |(My) 150000F

L3503,3504 | 24 T52159F01 | 36mH C3513,3520 | 23T42477F06 |(EN) 10uF 16V

(MPX Filter) 35213522 | 08S40656F13 |(My) 10000pF

LF30013002] 91T44717P01 |1058 35233524 | 08540656F16 |(My) 18000pF

LF3003,3004| 91T44717PD2 |198B 35053506 | 23T42477F09 |(EN) 4.7uF 25V

(c) C3527.3528 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf 0.33uF

1C451 51752144F01 |NJMO72D C3529,3530 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF

IC3001 | 51T52144F01 |NJMO72D 35313532 | 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V

IC30033004 | 51T52160F01 | HAL2038.01 035333534 | 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 5OV

IC3301 | 51T52144F01 | NJMO72D £3536,353 | 08S40656F01 |(My) 1000pF

IC35033504 | 51T52160F01 |HAL2038.01 C3537,3538 | 08S40656F07 |(My) 3300pF

IC3801 | 51T52144F01 | NJMO72D £3533,3540 | CBSA0656F08 |(My) 3900pF

(Transistor,FET) C3541,3542 | 08S40656F10 |(My) 5600pF

Q30013002 | 48751878F01 |25C2878 A, B C3543,3544 | 08T55260F27 |(Ce) 39pF

Q30033004 | 48S47729F02 |25K117 BL lc35a5.3506 ' 23T42477F06 |(EN) 10uF 16V

Q3913 | 48S43525F05 |2SCI815Y,GR C3547,3548 | 08S40656F24 |(My) 82000pF

Q3914 | 48T51118F01 |2SAL015.Y (3549,3550 | 23T42477F09 |(ED) 4.7uF 25V

039153916 | 48T57305F01 |2S0 1302:5,T C3551,3552 | 08T57851F15 [(TF) 0.15uF

039173918 | 48T57305F01 |2SD 13025,7 C3533554 | 08T50579F21 /(Tf) 0.47uF

(Diode) (3555,3556 | 23T42477F02 1(E)) 22uF 10V

030013002 | 48 T58583F01 | SSL76TPATAX (3557,3558 | 23T43197F10 | (E() 100uF 16V
(Capacitor) C3559,3560 | 23T43197F10 |(Ef) 100uF 16V

Ca51452 | 23540657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V C3801,3802 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V

C453454 | 23T42477F38 |(ED 33uF 16V C3905,3906 | 23T42477F16 | (Ei) 1.0uF 50V

C30033004 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V C3907.3908 | 23T42477F15 |(El) 0.47uF SOV

C30053006 | 23T6L177F01 |(El) 22uF 16V (Resistor)

CI0113012 | 08T55260F 45 |(Ce) 470pF R453.454 | 06S55066F 19 |(Rd) 160KQ 1/6W

30153016 | 08SA0656F03 |(My) 1500pF RA55.456 | 06S55066F17 |(Rd) 130KQ 1/6W

C30173018 | 08540656F 15 |(My) 15000pF R3001,3002 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W

C30193020 | 08S40656F 15 |(My) 15000pF R3003,3004 | 06S55065F74 |(Rd) 2.4KQ 1/6W

C30213022 | 23T42477F06 |(ED) 10uF 16V R3005,3006 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W

C30233024 | 08S40656F13 |(My) 10000pF R3007,3008 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W

C30253026 | 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V R3009,3010 | 06S55065F83 | (Rd) 5.6Kn 1/6W

30273028 | 08S40656F 16 |(My) 18000pF R3011,3012 | 06555065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W

30293030 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R3015,3016 | 06S55065F77 | (Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W

30312032 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R3017,3018 | 06555065F 65 |(Rd) LKQ 1/6W

30333034 | 23T42477F16 [(E) 1.0uF 50v R3019,3020 | 06S55065F 41 |(Rd) 1000 1/6W

30353036 | 23T42477F16 |(E) 1.0uF 50V R3021,3022 [ 06555065F82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/6W

30373038 | 08S40656F01 |(My) 1000pF R3023,3024 | 06S55065F93 | (Rd) 15KQ 1/6W

30393040 | 08SA40656F07 [(My) 3300pF R30253026 | 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W

30413042 | 08S40656F08 |(My) 3900pF R3027,3028 | 06S55065F84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W

030433044 | 08S40656F 10 |(My) 5600pF R3029,3030 | 06S55066F 12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W

C304530¢6 | 08T55260F27 |(Ce) 39pF R3031,3032 | 06355066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W

30473048 | 23T61177F01 |(E) 22uF 18V R3033.3034 | 06S55065F81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/6W

30493050 | 23T42477F06 |(ED 10uF 16V R3035.3036 | 06555065F50 |(Rd) 2402 1/6W

(30513052 | 08S40656F24 |(My) 82000pF R3037,3038 | 06S55065F87 |(Rd) 8.2K 1/6W

30533054 | 23T42477F09 |(EN) 4.7uF 25V R3039,3040 | 06555065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W

30552056 | 08TS7851F 15 |(Tf) 0.15uF RI04L3042 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W

30572056 | 0BT50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF R30433044 | 06S55066F 10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/6W

30593060 | 23T42477F02 |(E) 220F 10V R3045,3046 | 06555066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W




Syr::;bm Stock No. Description Syr:r;bol Stock No. Description
R3047,3048 | 06555066F08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/6W VRS517,5518| 18T45040F 14 10.3W-15K
R3045,3050 | 06555065F84 | (Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W VR5519,5520) 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R30513052 | 06S55066F 12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/6W VRS5215522 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
'R3053,3054 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (C)

R3055,305 | D6S55066F02 | (Rd) 33Ka 1/6W IC5501,5502 | 51T57775F01 |TL 072
R3057,3058 | 06 S55066F 14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W (FET)
R3059,3060 | 06S55066F 24 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W Q85015502 | 4854 7725F02 |25K117 BL
R330333M | 06S55065F87 |(Rd) 22KO 1/6W Q55035504 | 48S47729F02 |25K117 BL
R33053306 | 06S55065F69 |(Ra) 1.5KQ 1/6W (5505,5506 | 48547729F02 |2SK117 BL
R35033504 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W Q85095510 | 48547729F 02 |25K117 BL
'R3505,3506 | 06555066F08 |(Rd) 56K 1/6W 055115512 | 48S47729F02 (2SK117 BL
R3507,3508 | 06555065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KO 1/6W Qs5135514 | 48547729F02 |25K117 BL
R3509,3510 | 06S55066F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W (Diode)
R3511,3512 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W DS501,5502 [ 48 T56583F 01 |SSI76TPAT AX
R35133514 ; 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W D5503,5504 | 48 T58583F01 | SS176TPAZ-AX
R3515.3516 | 06555065F 41 |(Rd) 1000 1/6W D55055506 | 48 T58583F01 | SSI76TPAT-AX
R3517,3518 | 06555065F82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/6W D5509,5510 | 48T58583F 01 |SS176TPAT-AX
'R3519,3520 | 06555065F93 |(Rd) 15K 1/6W DSS11,5512 | 48T68583F 01 |SS176TPAT.AX
R3521,3522  06S55066F 06 | (Rd) 47KQ 1/6W D55135514 | 48T58583F01 | SSI76TPAZ-AX
R3523,3524 | 06555065F84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W (Capacitor)
R3525,352% | 06S55066F 12 |(Rd) 82KO 1/6W C5501 | 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R3527,35% | 06555066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W 5502 | 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R3529,3530 | 06S55065F 81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/6W C5603 | 08T55260F61 !(Ce) 10000pF
R3531,35% | 06S55065F50 |(Rd) 2400 1/6W C5505,5506 | 08T52448F39 |(Pp) 12000pF
R3533,353 | 06555065F87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/6W C5507,5508 | 08T52848F37 |(Pp) 10000pF
R3535,35% | 06S55065F49 | (Rd) 2200 1/6W C55095510 | 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF
R3537,353% | 06S55065F89 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/6W CS5135514 | 23T42477F37 |(El) 150uF 10V
R3539,3540 | 06S55066F10 | (Rd) 68KQ 1/6W C5515,5516 | 08TS55260F17 |(Ce) 15pF
R3541,3542 | 06555066F08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/6W 055175518 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
R3543,3541 | 06S55065F84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/6W C5519,5520 | 08T52448F 13 |(Pp) L000pF
R3545,3546 | 06555066 F 12 | (Rd) 82KQ 1/6W C5521,5522 | 08T52448F 11 |(Pp) 0.00082uF
‘R3547,3548 | 06S55065F89 | (Rd) 10K 1/6W C5625,5526 | 08T55260F17 |(Ce) 15pF
R3549.3550 [ 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KO 1/6W C5527 | 23T43197F10 |(E) 100uF 16V
R3803,3804 | 06S55065FS7 |(Rd) 22K0 1/6W C5528 | 23T43197F10 |(EN 100uF 16V
R3805,3806 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W £5529,5530 | 08T55260F41 |(Ce) 220pF
R3931,393 | 06S55066F30 | (Rd) 470KD 1/6W (Resistor)
R3933,393 | 06555066 F30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/6W R5501 G6S55065F95 T(Rd) 18KO 1/6W
R3935 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3Ka 1/6W R5502 | 06S55065F95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/6W
R3936  [06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/6W R5503 | 06S55065F95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/6W
R3937  [06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5505,5506 | 06555066F 16 |(Rd) 120KQ 1/6W
RI938 [ 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R5507,5508 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 3300 1/6W
R3939 | 06S55065F89 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/6W RS509,5510 | 06S55065F 77 | (Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
R3940 [ 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W RS511,5512 | 06S55065F 77 | (Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
R3941,3942 | 06555065F 77 |(Rd) 3.3KD 1/6W RS513,5514 | 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KO 1/6W
R943,3944 | 06555065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W R5517,5518 | 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KN 1/6W
R1945,3946 | 06555066F 17 |(Rd) 130KQ 1/6W RS519,5520 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
R3949,3950 | 06555065F39 |(Rd) 820 1/6W RS521,5522 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KG 1/6W
) RE625,5526 | 06S55065F 89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
REC EQ PCB Parts List RE527,5528 | 06S55065F86 | (Rd) 7.5K0 1/6W

Symbol — R5529,5530 | 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/6W

No, Stock No. Description R55335534 | 06555065F 65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
(Variable Resistor) R5535,553 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
VR5501,550 18T45040F 14 |0.3W 15K RS537,9538 | 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KO 1/6W
VRS503,550 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K RS541,5542 | 06555066F07 |(Rd) 51KQ 1/6W
VRS505,5506 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K RS543,5544 | 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W
VR5509,550| 18T45040F11 |0.3W.4.7K R5545,5546 | 06S55066F 16 | (Rd) 120KQ 1/6W
VRS511,551] 18T45040F11 |0.3W-4.7K R5547,5548 | 06S55065F53 | (Rd) 3300 1/6W
|VRS513551 18T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K R5549,5550 | 06555065F 97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W

46—




S0-M

Sy‘zf;bol Stock No. Description Sy;;bm Stock No. Description
R55515552 | 06555065F97 [(Rd) 22K 1/6W D6017 | 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAZ-AX
R5553.5554 | 06S55065F07 |(Rd) 22KD 1/6W D6018 | 48T58583F01 |SSI176TPAT-AX
R55575558 | 06555065F53 |(Rd) 3300 1/6W D6019 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
R55595560 | 06555065F53 |(Rd) 3300 1/6W D6020 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
RS5615562 | 06555065F53 | (Rd) 3300 1/6W D6021 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAT-AX

A D6022 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX

Control PCB Parts List D6023 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAT-AX

Sy mbol - D6024 | 48T58583F01 |SSI176TPAT-AX

"No. StockNo. Description D026 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX

(IC) 06027 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
1C5001 | 51T51994F01 |HD38805A03 D6028 | 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAT-AX
106002 | 51T51782F01 |MC14028BCP D6020 | 48T58583F01 |SSIZ6TPA7-AX
(C6003 | 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D630 | 48T58583F01 |SSIZT6TPA7-AX
(C6004 | 51T52158F01 {TD62504 6031 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAT-AX
(C6005 | S51T52154F01 {NJM290IN D6032 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
106006 | 51T51781F01 |MC14049U8 D6033 | 48T58583F01 |SSITETPA7-AX
I06007 | 51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6034 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX

(Filter) D035 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
CF6001 | 91T52156F01 |400P D6036 | 48T58583F01 |SSL7T6TPA7-AX

(Transistor) D6037 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
Q8001 | 48T51118F01 |2SAI015Y D6038 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
Q6002 | 48T51118F01 |2SAL015Y D603 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
Q6003 | 48TS51089F01 |25A937 Q.R D6040 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX
Q6004 | 48S43525F05 |2SCI8I5Y,GR 06041 48T58583F01 | SSI76TPAT-AX
Q6005 | 48T56031FC1 |2SDI266-P,Q D6042 48T58583F01 'SSI76TPA7-AX
Q6006 | 48T56031F01 |2SDI266-P,Q D6043 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
06007 | 48T56032F01 |2SB977A 'D6044 | 48T58583F01 |SS176TPA7-AX
06008 | 48T56032F01 |2SBY77A 'D6045 | 48T58583F01 |SSIZ6TPAT-AX
05005 | 48T41365F01 |25D893 P D6046 | 48T58583F01 |SSIT6TRAT-AX
Q5010 | 48T41365F01 |25D893 P D6047 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
Q5011 | 48S43525F05 |2SCI8I5Y.GR D6048 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX
08012 | 48S43525F05 |2SCI8ISY,GR D6049 | 48T58583F01 |SSI7T6TPAT-AX
Q6013 | 48TS56032F01 |2SB977A D050 | 48540477U01 |IN4003
Q6014 | 48T56032F01 |2SBI77A {Diode, Zener)
Q6015 | 48T41365F01 |2SD8E93 P ZD6001 | 48740150054 |HZILA3
Q6016 | 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6002 | 48T40150U86 |HZ242
Q6017 | 48T56031F01 |2SD1266P.Q ZD6003 | 48T40150U69 HZI2C3
06018 | 48T41365F01 |25D893 P 706004 | 48T40059U13 |HZ7B-1L (FD)
Q6019 | 48T41197U03 |2SA777.R | 206004 | 48T40059U26 |HZ9C-2L (FR)
Q5020 | 48T41197U03 |2SAT77R ZD6005 | 48T40150U22 |HZ5B1 (FO)
Q5021 | 48T41197U03 |2SAT77R 706005 {48T40150U28 |HZEA1 (FR)
Q6022 | 48S43525F05 |2SCI815Y,GR 706006 | 48T4005%U31 |HZIIBIL (FD)
Q6023 | 48T56031F01 |2SDI1266-P,Q ZD6006 | 48T40150U49 |HZ9B1 (FR)
{Diode) ZD6007 | 48T40150U14 |HZ4B-2
06001 | A8T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX ZD6008 | 48T40150U25 |HZ5C1 .
DE002 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAZ-AX ZDE00S | 48T40150U56 |HZ11B2
D6003 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAZ-AX (Capacitor)
D500s | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX CB001 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D5005 | 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAZ-AX 6002 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6003 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX C6003 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6003 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAZ-AX 6004 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D600 | 4BT58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX 6005 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6011 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPA7-AX C6006 08T55260F61 |(Ce) L0000pF
D6012 | A8T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX C6007 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6013 | 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAT-AX C6008 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF
D6014 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX 6009 08T55260F38 |(Ce) 120pF
D6015 | 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAT-AX (FD) | |ce010 23S40657F10 |(ED 10uF 16V
D6016 | 48T58583F01 |SSI76TPAT-AX 6011 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF




rsy,{l’;b"' Stock No. Description Syh';'(‘)b"' Stock No. Description
C6012 | 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF RE038 | G6555065F89 |(Rd) 10KO 1/6W
C8013 | 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6039 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6014 | 23540657F17 |(ED 10uF 25V RE040 | 06S55066F14 [(R) 100KO 1/6W
C015 | 23S40657F17 |(EN) 100F 25V R6041 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
CE016 | 23540657F10 |(EN) 10uF 16V R6042 | 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6017 [ 23S40657F10 |(EN 10uF 16V R6043 | 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KD 1/6W
C5018 | 23540657F10 |(E)) 10uF 16V RE6044 | 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KO 1/6W
C6019 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16 R6045 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KO 1/6W
C6020 | 23S40657F10 |(E) 10uF 16V RE046 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47K0 1/6W
C021 | 23S40657F10 {(E) 10uF 16V R6047 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6022 | 23S40657F10 |(EN) 10cF 16V R6048 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6023 | 23S40657F10 |(EN 10uF 16V RE6049 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6024 | 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF R6050 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2Kn 1/6W
C6025 | 23S40657F10 |(EN) 10uF 16V R6051 06S55065F89 |(Rd) L0KQ 1/6W
C6026 | 08T5785LF19 ((Tf) 0.33uF RE0S2 | 06S55065F89 |(Ra) 10KQ 1/6W
C6027 | 08TS7851F19 [(TH 0.33uF RE0S3 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W
C6028 | 23S41059P19 |(Ta) 4.7uF 25V RE05S4 | 06D44744G32 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/2W
C6023 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6055 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6030 | 23540475027 RE0S6 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C031 | 23S40657F17 |(EN 10uF 25V R6057 | 06S55065F89 |(Ra) 10KO 1/6W
C6032 | 23340657F07 [(ED 470F 10V R6058 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6033 [ 23S40657F10 |(EN 10uF 16V R6059 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6034 | 23S40657F09 |(El) 220uF 10V RE060 06S55065F73 |(Ra) 2.2Kn 1/6W
C6035 | 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF R6061 06S55065F89 |(Rd) L0KQ 1/6W
C6036 | 23S40657F10 |(E)) LOuF 16V R6062 | 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2Kn 1/6W
C6037 | 23S40657F10 {(EM) 10uF 16V RE063 | 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6038 | 23S41053P34 |(Ta) 47uF 6.3V R6064 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2Kn 1/6W
{Resistar) R6065 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2Kn 1/6W
RB001 51T52333F01 [(Allay) 47KX8 RE066 06S55065F89 |(Rd) L0KQ 1/6W
RE002 | 51T52333F02 |(Allay) 10KX4 (FR)| |R6067 | 06D44744G32 |(Rd) 1KA 1/2W
R6002  [51T52333F07 |(Allay) 100KX4 (FD)| |R6068 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6003 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W RE069 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
RE6004 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W RE070 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6005 | 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W RE071 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KO 1/6W
RE6005 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6072 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2Kn 1/6W
R6007 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) IKQ 1/6W R6073 | 06S555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ L/6W
R6008 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W RE074 | 06S55065F73 |(Ra) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6009 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W RE075 06S55065F89 |(Ra) 10KQ 1/6W
R6010 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W RE076 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KO 1/6W
RE011 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W R6077 | 06S55065F89 |(R) 10KQ 1/6W
RE012 [ 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W RE078 06S55065F85 |(Rd) 6.8K0 1/6W
R60L5 06S55065F51 |(Rd) 2700 1/6W R6079 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W
R6017 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W RE0SC | 06555066F 14 [(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6013 06D44744G19 |(Rd) 820 1/2W R6081 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6024 | 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KO 1/6W RE082 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100Ka 1/6W
R6025 06S55065F89 |(Rd) L0KQ 1/6W RE083 | 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6026 06S55065F65 |(Rd) KO 1/6W R60B4 | 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
R6027 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6085 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6028 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KO 1/6W RE086 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/6W
R6029 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W RE0S7 | 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KN 1/6W
R6030 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6088 06S55065F82 |(Rd) 5.1KO 1/6W
R6031 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6089 06S55066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W
R6032 06555066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6090 | 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R5033 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6091 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
R6034 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KD 1/6W R6092 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6035 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47K 1/6W R6093 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/6W
R6036 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W RE6094 | 06S55065F89 |(Ra) 10K 1/6W
R6037 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6095 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W

—48-



Symbol

No. Stock No. Description VR & SW PCB Parts List
R6096 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KO 1/6W Symbol )
R6097 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W N, Stock No. Description
R6098 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Switch)
R6099 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 54051  40T52408F01 |SUTIL0 [PEAK/VU]
R6100 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 56601 | 40T52408F01 |SUTL10 [A/PLAY]
R6101 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W S6602 | 40T52408F01 |SUTLL0 [A/REW]
R6102 06S55065F89 |(Rd) L0KQ 1/6W 6603 | 40T52408F01 [SUTLLO [MPX]
R6103 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W $6604 | 40T52408F01 |SUTII0 [SQURCE]
R6104 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W (Variable Resistor)

LED & SW PCB Parts List

VR2801,2802) 1876011 2F02

Slide 3013G 50K-B [REC LEVEL]

VR2803 ' 18T58774F02 |Slide 6023G 50K-BX2[MASTER]
Symbol - (Capacitor)

No, StockNo. Description C2807 | 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
{Switch) 2808 08T55260F61 [(Ce) 10000pF
SW8501 | 40T56504F01 |KHG 10905 [CTS] (Resistor)

SW8502 | 40T56504F01 |KHG 10905 [STD/CALL] R7801,2802 | 06540150799 [(Rd) 27KQ 174W
SW8503 | 40T56504F01 |KHG 10905 [WRITE] R2811 06S55065F77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/6W
{LED) R2812 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
ED8501 | 48T5260G9F01 |ORANGE TLG 163 [MPX] ) .
Epsso2 | 28T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 (source]| Pintch Control PCB Parts List
ED8503 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [TAPE] Symbol i,
£D8504 |48T52606FC0L |GREEN TLUG 163 [A/P] No. Stock No. Description
ED8S05 |48T52606F01 |GREEN TLUG 163 [A/R] (Variable Resistor)

EDR506 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [NR C] | [VRES01 [ 18T52411F02 |KI6l 20KB (PITCH CONT.]
ED8507 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [NR B] (C)

ED8508 |48T52609F01 [ORANGE TLO 163 [C] IC6501 [ 51543471U02 |UPC4558C
ED8509 | 48T52609F01 {ORANGE TLO 163 [C) (Transistor, FET)

ED85i0 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [M] Q6301 48T51878F01 2502878 A.B
ED85i1 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 {M] Q6501 48T52122F01 |2SK301R

EDS514 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [N] Q6502 1 48T52122F01 |25K301R

ED8515 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [N] (Diode)

ED8516 |48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [STD] D6301 48T51582F01 [MAI50 -AX
ED8517 |48T52607F01 |RED TLS 163 [ERR] D632 | 48T51582F01 |MAISO -AX
'ED8518 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [BIAS] D6501 48T51582F01 'MAIS0 -AX
ED8519 | 48T52606F01 |GREEN TLUG 163 [OK] D6502 | 48T51582F01 |MAI50 -AX
ED8520 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [DATA] {Capacitor)

ED8521 | 48T52607F01 |RED TLS 163 [BATT.] C6301 73540657F51 [(E) 330uF 10V
ED8522 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [LEV] C6501 23S40657F13 [(EN) 47uF 16V
ED8523 | 48T52609F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [EQ) C6503 23S40657F13 |(EN) 47uF 16V
(Resistor} {Resistor)

R8501 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6301 06544554P14 |(Rd) 100KG 1/4W
R8502 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6302 06S44593P89 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8503 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6303 06S44593P89 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8504 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6304 | 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
R8505 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R6501 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8506 | 06S44593P48 [(Rd) 2000 1/4W RE502 | 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
RE507 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W ' R6503 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R8508 | 06S44593P40 |(Rd) 910 1/4W RE504 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100K 1/4W
R8509 | 06544593P40 |(Rd) 910 1/4W R6505 | 06544594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R8511 | 06S44593P40 |(Rd) 910 1/4W . .

RE512 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W Line Sensor PCB Parts List
RE513 | 06S44593P48 [(Rd) 2000 1/4W Symbol "
RE514 | 06544593P48 |(Rd) 2000 L/4W No Stack No. Description
R8515 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W (Resistor)

RE516 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W R1901 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R8517 | 06544593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W

R8518 | 06S44593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W

RE519 | 06544593P48 |(Rd) 2000 1/4W

49—




Symbol

Auto Erase PCB Parts List No. Stock No. Description
Symbol N R9015 065434593P65 [(Rd) LK 1/4W
No. Stock No. Description RAD16 06S44594P26 |(Rd) 330KQ 1/4W
{Relay) R3017,3018 { 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W
'RY3001 [80TS52119F01 [BR221D012 R9019 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
{Variable Resistor) R9020 06544594P11 |(Rd) 75K 1/4W
VRI001 [ 18T43733P15 |10KL/2W R9021 06S44594P16 I(Rd) 120KQ 1/4W
(IC) R9022 06544593P87 [(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
1C9001 51543471002 |UPC4558C R9023 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
1C9002 51T51173F01 |UPCA556C RG024 06S44593P89 |(Rg) LOKQ 1/4W
{Transistar,FET) R9025 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
Q9001 48T58777F02 [25)44 - M R9026 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
Q9002 48543525F03 |25C1815GR R9027 06S44593P75 [(Rd) 2.7KQ 1/4W
109003 48543525F03 |2SC1815.GR R9028 06544593P41 [(Rd) 1000 1/4W
Q9004 48S43525F03 |25C1815GR )
Q9005 | 48543525F03 |25CI8I5GR Memory Key PCB Parts List
{Diode) Symbol -
D9001 48TE1582F01 |MAIS0 -AX yNoA Stock Na. Description
D9002 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX {Switch)
D9003 48T51582F01 {MA150 -AX $6508 40T44505F01 |KHG [T/T]
D3004 48T51582F01 [MALS0 -AX S6909 40T44505F01 |KHG [EXEC]
DS005 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX 56910 40T44505F01 |KHG [CALL]
D9006 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX S6911 40T44505F01 |KHG [WRITE]
D9007 48T51582FD1 |MA150 -AX 56912 40T44505F01 [KHG [CLEAR]
D9008 48T55186FD1 |GPLOD  -AX (LED)
(Diode, Zener) ED6I4 | 48T526009F01 |ORANGE TLO 163 [EXEC]
z;gzt;gtimr})umz?sgng HZ 481 -AX Pulse OSC PCB Parts List
C9001 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF Symbol -
CO002 | 0BT52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF No. Stock No. Description
C9003 08T445%94P13 |(Ce) 10pF (C)
9004 23T58711F31 [(El} 2.2uF 50V IC6351 [ 51T51781F01 [MCl4049U8B
C9005 23T58711F31 |(Ef) 2.2uF 50V (Diode)
C9006 23T42477F06 |(E) LOuF 16V D6351 48T43189F01 |151555
C9007 23T58711F11 [(E) 10uF 16V 06352 48T43189F01 |151555
Co008 23T40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V 06353 48T43189F01 |151555
9009 23S40657F10 |(E) 10uF 16V (Capacitor)
9010 23540657F11 |(El) 22uF 16V 6351 23T42477F16 |(E) 1.0uF 50V
Co011 23540657F10 |(E) 10uF 16V C6352 23S40657F10 [(ED 10uF 16V
9012 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C6353 08S40656F21 |(My) 47000pF
C9013 23540657F10 |(EN) 10uF 16V C6354 23S40657F10 |(EN) 10uF 26V
€9014 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 1BV (Resistor)
9015 23S40657F08 |(El) 100uF 10V R6351 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100K 1/4W
C9016 23S40657F06 |(El) 33uF 10V R6352 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180K 1/4W
{Resistor) R6353 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R9001 D6S44594P02 |(Rd) 33K 1/4W R6354 D6S544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
RO002 06S44593P99 [(Rd) 27K 1/4W R6355 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100Kn 1/4W
RO003 D6S44594P05 |(Rq) 43KQ 1/4W .
R9004 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100K 1/4W Key Board SW PCB Parts List
RO005 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22K 1/4W Symbol Stock N Deccrint
R9006 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4wW No. ock o escription
R9007 06544593P89% |(Rd) 10K 1/4W {Switch, Tact)
RO008 06544594P30 [(Rd) 470K 1/4W $6901 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [STOP]
R9009 06544594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W $6902 A0DT58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [FF)
R9010 06S44593P67 [(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W $6903 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [REW)
RY011 06544594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W $6904 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [PLAY]
RI012 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W $6905 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 (PAUSE]
R9013 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W S6506 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 {REC]
R9014 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W $6907 40T58028F02 {(GRAY)}4 [REC MUTE]

—50—




¥

Symbol

No. Stock No. Description
(LED)
EDB90L 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [PAUSE]
EDBS02 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [PLAY]
EDB903 48751833F02 |RED PR 4524K [REC]
NR SW PCB Parts List

Symbol .

No. Stock No. Description
(Relay]
RY7001 | 80T52119F01 |BR2210012

(Switch,Slide}

$7001 [ 40T58737F01 [SSR
(Transistor)

Q7001  [48543525F03 [2SCI815GR
(Diode)

D7001 [48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX
(Capatitor)

C7001 [ 08544505P61 [(Ce) 10000pF
(Resistor)

R7001 06544593P91 [(Rd) 12K 1/4W
R7002 06544593P81 [(Rd) 4.7KO 1/4W
R7003,7004 | 06S445953P47 |(Rd) 1800 1/4W
R7005,7006 | 06544553P47 |(Rd) 1800 1/4wW

~51—



IC Handling Guide

MC14011BCP: {Stock No. 51T40242T01) MC14081: (Stock Neo. 51T52157F01}

E@ E]]H\li‘.
oUT I E @E
ouTtz [a (1] ouTs
2 [Eﬁ 0] ouTa
(¢ gﬂ]m

Vss q B

(=] Dwperipuion

cPsA CODING PULSE R

! 1
: 2| LASL L-ASELECT
\ 11 ADAT ADAETURN
RS R4 1 4 | ADST A0 5TART
ROM ) 5. ADRS A/DRAESET
abiehicr Bt il 6| owet | powem eaine
{Progrom Memory) - " | i
28 X bt = T =) %~3 [“7iaps. ' AbselEor
[Pottran Mamery ) J\,L T | i B 5TD
9 EAR

1
|
Inairuction 'ng s ::‘J:grs LED
PC U1 Bt Dacoawe i P 121 MEM
= ;
1

- 13 BAT
—_Jj '\?2“9 18]
151 AESET RESET IN

i
1
1
1
I
I
t
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
I Il ' i
] ' : 1 16 | GND GAOUND
} - 17 GsCl
! ST TN ? R T
\ L | 18 HLT HOLT IN
[0, TeS¥
: . : 21! Ve ver
! e 2 s
& T Cry
: : Tg 25T FeC, TAPE SELECT IN
I 1 ! ~ 25 METAL
| : ! o 28 | 2;?“ :EC ECDATA LINE
| LESSTART 5W
| ! ! 2 27| BT AEC EQ DATA LINE
i t T 5TO STD MEMORY W
I v . | 0T REC EQ DATA LINE
| ! I = MEMW | 5TDMEMOAY
) | i 20| 01 RECEG DATA LINE
1 L - L PLm FEC PB SIGHAL DETECT
| W PULS TAFE ALN FUILEE [N
I (6) 31 1 ATAL AUTO TEST RELEASE
i 2. STOR STOP OUT
) H 23t AEW REW QT
' @ 4 i RPPS RAECPLAY PAUSE QLT
I & :;l f'll':: NOISE TMH1 OUT
I
: 7T orer—]  PeC EQICSELECT
38 | USCh
: (13) [Gerose; ] OSC SELECT
' & a0 DT REC ECLDATA LIME
H . BATT | BATTERY CHECK
1 (1e) a1 LADIN_ [ A7D W
L BATX BATTERY CHECK,
——————— e 42| CPS L CODING PULSE L

52—




S0

TD62504: (Stock No, 51T52158F01)

MNJM2901N: (Stock No. B1T52154F01)

ourpur 2 [1]
Outpul |E

v [
-tnput ||zj
+apar | E
~laput Es:
+tnput 2 7]

E Qurpul 3

E Output 4
E GHD

III + input 4

AL

E — Input 3

MC14049U8: (Stock No. 57T51781F01)

MC14066B8CP: (Stock No, 51740941001}

&
@
e T

Control 4 @——DW
IN & Q:ID




HD38805A03: (Stock No. 51T51894F01)

ROM
20458 X 0BT
{Frogram  Mumory )}
128 X 108t
[Pattren Memory )

1L

i

[LETLIT ]

Na. Crewcly Dwveription
1| amA ATSHIST MUTORA REVERSE
2 | AMF REEL MOTOR FORWARD
[ 2 [RMA REEL MOTOR AEVERSE
! 47 RMY REEL MOTOR VOLTAGE
{7y 36~35 | 5] EBRK ELECTROMAGNETIC BRAKE
B | FAMDO | FLAY AMP MUTE GUT
| 7 | RAMD RECDAD &MP MUTE QUT
8 | RAMLO | RECORD &MP MUTE LED OUT

PCATIE) ]

T

-4

Stack Regmter

14 218t}

33 [ToTATSG | AUTE TEST STOF GUT
1 10 | €XCLO | EXECUTION LED OUT.
! Vol 11 | WCTRO | WATCH COUMTER OUT.
s Vze-pa [12]RECO REC OUT
i ! 13| PaLS PULSE 1N
I o 14 | VOISF__| GND
] o o 15 | AESET
—]z : 2225 g ven ND
[ et | I 17 | VDD
1 [18 [ osci
| [\e [ oscz
7 ! (20 | TEST,
[ 1] ve
P 28 [ TGP
e FER A
\{a 24 | AWD 1 FUNCTION KEY
i ! RERT
T 26 | FAUSE 1
! 27 [REC I REC IN
i [28 [ RECMI_| REC MUTE IN
T AUTO TEST MODE N
; 3 29| ATMB1 | ner Eo TEST INK
i 30 | POWER | POWER QN OFF 1N
31 | EXCPL_| EXECUTION PULSE IN
32 | KEY RO
33 1 KEY R1
e R KEY MATAIX RETURN
35  KEY Ry
1 36 | PAUSE Q1 PALISE OUT
3| PLAY O : PLAY OQUT
(38 L FF O FFOUT
35 | AND © | REW OUT
A0 | MXD MaATRIX STACBE LINE ©
& | M1 MATRIX STROBE LINE 1
47 | AME ASSIST MOTOR FORWARD

a3
BCD
Inpuls

|

i " 0
1=} g—Do—T—[)o—«AtD’_‘ D [: 7] 62
o—L/‘!_\\‘ _1> :D D 03 il -
g'-n 2ir| B 13 ot 4 0a i g:‘cnr.lweu Daerma
Inpulsy i _‘|'3>-C{>—0 —¢ | Quipui gtcod:
| o5 I L=
o — Ll ! 1 &
IH dl)— 0<D0—T-I>o—1 fﬁ) D [: 06 fl ,
! or
| o i H o ——d:pI 4
nd}—l o—|x—ﬂ>o:l_i > ,_Dv—a|>—0°a———d)9
| o™ s
[ t
5 !
\I’gn ------- V?i __________________




TA7332P: {Stock No. 51T47740F01)

- J_‘ 1
Detects N owear Haold
INPUT 1 Circuit % §P3T5_Qr oC Amp (2 QUTPUT 1

1 3

i
1
O !
1
i
Detect OWEr Hold
INPUT 2 @H Clrcmt F-«{% gamy —| oe AmpH OUTPUT 2

i |

r--
1
(
|
|
|
|
|
I
@
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
=
|
|
|
|
Lo___

HA12020: (Stock No, 51752145F01}

L

! .

53 ; : i ;
T e

e o o ]

Mult)

J_..I
&iélééé-@-

2
-

" -.--_._____.._.._J

O

Curpul Dk (#)——|

S0O-M

()
5 19 % 3 2 H
£ . T T
5 3 S
] £ z i) g
a § L] 5 o
4
TLO72: (Stock No. 51TE7775F01)
N

Qutput E E| Vee
it (2] 7] oupn

)

NON. I[NV iNV,
it 2 i
NON.INV,
vee E 5 Input

B {




2T - N0ITN0] Wy
{anaony @ wous (@)

12 WLUOT By
EFLTLLTTIE I T

o~ um
- o o 2wy sseg o (T) =k £-MS
=2 ¥ 2 I
3 =z 2 i1 {2
M6l fo 2 ¥
ag- Tﬁ._. Adianoody
8&3 L RETH
Z-m5
1

2 uoitrhay
_lél_ 1wy sbonjos @

voLoS
uRISD RO
ﬁ&., no 5D
i

(Stock No. 51543471002}
uPCAS56C (Stock No, 51T51173F01}

NJMO72D (Stock No, 51T52144F01)

uPC4558C:

1- e f iy
R
_ ~ _.3_ L+ usiEaneg nuy {0)
- - 1 2 OMMNY T MprS 0 Y-
z z >

F- iy
WO MRS gL

ns Ez@l Mw

1

1

1
w528 7490 (1))

b

b

|

I

|

I

I

I

I

CARULENL

[ v ioo |||||| "
o —. [=] £ Z [=]
ba g tLE
43 i
¥ &= ]
¥ %

{Stock No. 51T52160F01)

HA12038-01:

~56—




Schematic Diagram(1)

A B | c | ¥ [ E | F [ G [ H 1

LUX K-05 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LAMP BOARD _

PLIDOY PLIOOH
Ll L0

MOTHOR BOARD

P S— ——T 1

CRTOO2 AT
OUTPUT SWITCHING
P

R-FEL OFF
REC {1
-PE OFF
o
-P8_OM
AN
o
O CE70R2

DOLBY CIRCUMT BOARD

EEEEEREREF

SCLELLLIT LY } LS
—— =

P8 MUTE
PAuSE

P ML

GHO

Gl

1
. ﬂ{ﬁc"' '9—; L?J‘r’f-‘.' 1555012
+ ]
901 r/’ L - 23 Cov | ) PP e ERASE HEAD
55015508, !!Dg g L | m’N_J s il . ol %
! 55085614 k7l IS g b W, z
ZERITEL 5 -+ & & conzs 3 E500
1
Q50 M easo Anszs 5509 e
_ e —
¢ . @ Ty = goors. - @ |—°—’ﬁ"—‘5:§5
[FLET) a’:ll fAseT assii ool = C
5.9 e e mmas 2 !
§ bssaa 5& | it o=l 1@'%—*:@5 o ot
' i Q50 = rr oS53 = H [ 1
CJLiEFT Wy F o ol ol FrTTTRART 5 cazoos fi ! 7o |
o0 " Deals Mol " = !
Rt weyrt | nsws@_l§ H 3 % gEo5FagE", 2513 }cm'-.uu, 2R THERASTOR (. THEOD: | b :
™ ' | MAKS £} E 4:»‘? ¥ 3 F2 -zs - LTC W] Sie 8 3 E o . ol
L oureur 1o | ety | LR g H A_ $5° EI" i'i" AL z _'I
AUTO PLY __2UTO REW PoLLA- L §J'§’ o £ 3 5::§= ; ; 5
gol e 'OI ""..n"'q;[- 5 St casor g
3 ot [ v METAL _ ON +0%  DFF -laBv 0000 Lokt 1 |
_&_;__ R R C' e IOI Lo oM RSV OFF - 1By J'.'_ £330 ) :I
' X al ol me 5 | [} masoz " 10,0000 |
_____ S ____E)_ ' ot Momu ID’ Lo WORM O t85Y OFF -iLSV caxoa _j
660 4802 = 5 L 3 ] woooe | jcssog
. TLOTE
| | i L oS0
) g
M__O-_n‘n ¢ §E EY 1 !
o 32 el ol a= caang 4 iz
g L i M 26 o] z
::I SOOMEE L: o (=] = é g L3826
| =y | 1T
—  _ J Y . e ¢
_ _ 5w & VR BOARD R |4 5 5§ . E *i 05502 M RS ez osEIG RSSSD  22v M
H 5 28 - @— FE J*4 " @E&?ﬂ -
T E— z [P i BOGHE a0 p—zad
) QE504 rane 24 LTS o0 E <
; - @_‘ 1) g I_ | N Ea 1
- - - - - - [T A iz 33 4t 28
| Ecesoi-soae5oe-.esi enm~B5E  EoBs0epEOs.ess  EoRdizEsl 1 Q%50 a3 ] M 23 'TE fazaia oo 000 Ll &
. TLOWEE EDUSIB,B5P0ARE2 882 TLUGIGY TLURIS3 ' 4.._@_‘ ] § AR = _.._@— [mosse Tz - 1
DATA S5TD oK chmsas |5 [) Ba5ae i a¥ipg o pama 1t Z5e
R ooz e e, n:x - oz 2 ls to ocy a8 13 g{‘ 7 gé’ﬁ% zi: 2 et e casar sy L2 B48 Fig
lojarc |, 1 @00 Gﬁ GD§ g C% G% @Bé s, Lol !O ' : :amggi ggJuo ; . q° gi” g
O it o -] ] o : E BT g
1 v B [ 1 | . B & 3 -
e o | s T wowsow TN § B
B !-— ERROR E I IO
g Im“ I l RBM9 "~ [} “m“.—i |——-—-~m 13 g = - = = = = - - = b — L}
lcror ! 1 resoe ’ F s 3 % oS ||U|| s :O g J
o 1) @ @ P caesoy caeoce — —_— W T
s par LEVEL M | - - N MU
st
Q.JL_IL?_:_?‘:L_ Gg @% 2 @Dg I AT o 4| OO ]l !I 00O Fn Gl _____ || :?T‘;E?:%p
H 8 | " . . A 8RR
' :'m WETAL £r3z  WOR . T = PELE 3 MK 2 3 &2z 2 g B & E H ! ! yQLTAGE
M ] BIAS b B [ ol b I kML bup Ceruczacvi SRS T sia0r POWER
soncE | twsor ¢ ' 1 "‘5 1 I—I ‘—|‘ JeleY |—'I ‘—|=I doX=X-X |_‘ '—'i'] ----- l"" ' ’ >
e - . '
aeg | |mesoy o Mea Ty ] Coaoia CBen [ ) D 3 L
b oy 9 © O ! YEL_ |
arre iy | inesoe n ML O——0C MECH. coss0n s€c_
0 q;g WRITE STOAALL €5 Start :' cou ) ECH. CONTROL  CIRCUT Sareom: RPS
o : I ! B o I ) !
i « H N ; S T ; LI . 220vr 2400
Tm ‘4f af = oo b Io] e -l oodooorEooow J - —— - —=- ook o e || E e
- . E 5 ki - Ly : :[WI X
. s A T CEECERRMEEEEESE o4y one Sypeon vawe T Wl !
| LED @& SW BOARD | TEEEESEL LG s B8 e b R s I
- w5 s Ty YT T T T *

—-B7—



Schematic Diagram(2)

A B ' c D E F G H

|
1 1 t i
2E0VIAN w IRCEED
1% T - g
i
e i 2
e oo JSaih e
. r L] -
- ul s R L Y ;
gy H . Aals 12k ;
Ei;z‘“‘tsu I! £33 1808
647 L
?&&7 1e300a1™ 'I L Bt . i
ey . % _ 2 T
> v ] H
oo g ) H
i i
e # o
PR T B "t -k Dy
“g! 55 P gg B — i
l'g al 3 e { —tols
r AR 3 = B 2E | 4 — g
H 5o g H BE | g=
- fgn“ﬁe EE 59" Aa gs l‘ e
f 1 1, [ Wy EB [raise
[| e, : 2 3 S S
" b g"/i*:“_ Bile in i A
LEYEH ] sﬂ;.!.p‘w E'\-r :,S.Pl rw“ h[) 1;‘: x N“W
W CH0
B
b o
by}
l.,!l
mln P L
= ale L e R e
t L E
fa ¥ I =
- Fow tmif L B
L HER 10n, | E \ca0az 1 i oy Py
T v T “H
rro e | e B 10 1M S
Fur JDCE | ICar F 2 1
(e JorE Tt B 2
oy
20unT, o0 | o W o
- ps LA
. ™
2o e ey
Mot 82 . §= HES
1o VUL iy -
= L] s .
1 i y oy X CBY
L ELEw L b2 R
T e BT :r,.
1 ar e
- —se- —La e
:_E.EP" IEwanna 1'"’“’ _ F o4
R4an
| ] B G,
. ou = r
o T . O Lo T
L : —8—0|ma 3 »—DLQICIW
[ MO | 0 fam e
d 1 H [apd .
ca I ! ] [
o s
12 CBARAN
rracos - L R
AL k|
. LS T
e =
L Ficy TR L e TR
o RIS M [EmA ey,
el , CALp P N oy L
i - [ Lok g $—ht
P Al 1 s J- S P Lol
S man e e z s e A L lom vt
13 4 §£ oy J - Lo lone vt
BT ] Bt v [H1T i e me e
[ 0 amw :ol -
anie =2 —¢ ::: P
vt o2
hew - I“: =
TCRO0RA | 1o L s “gﬁ 1.l
AN | 1y _i s -I = caaa0r T AR AG b1 TR
e IR e - £100] TROGmA
[y . - - tp _j?J;, TP M3 IUMPER
L ] P
1
. LI
e Hiwg N L TS
E T
Fal oteon praw T Bios ? "
I l
7
2 -
A1 i
=l %
f: e H H
q [z
- A E - rrﬂ ? i_ _qJ. !
g [ £ oMM
E 1| ¥ |52 L b6 y H
IS H H
e 2
iE ol § e { | |8
i Hils . R b o
P r— £ Ll e S g a )
(2 2 e i } ek g t——
s Aicetiy it e
- : B 4. e
P — / 3 rame {4 I T = tie I
S rde . LEXS N
b . N Gl —Nb 000030000 ——T0dod0dld0d0dbobhonbded0ddS 2
STl TR s U R S EE | e it e

"
"oy

AT £ ECH AR
EL Wb
PRI Kb T ey i
Ikt 08

" + o
aac rwbes £ e 15 Gmany Tiite T

a0 I :“" r.—
ol ™ et
E

RS LRE Iy CEL K-05 MOTHER BOARD

4
4
H
o v

g
!
}

—58—



Schematic Diagram(3)

CHIPas
]o (1) »6 pover oFF ouT L
+H2W 4
'—g (3 pe ooy on oot L
-7.5vr L+ TEY _1 - : CH3903
”Lb . . Jg A s L%?'zf: ov [LIO [T%  eec DoLRY oFF our L
= -F +
B | e : L o
2 o B ey
s = gl, =7 = - iy ) O |3 wEr power on T c
i T g b e )@
H ; 5 N g wla cHInge
" e & oD e wr o
iz N 2V SR [—oF
'IZB\‘" ] ksw.‘._fzk 716 mulu ”Ld 1 | @ une qr ®
2]
2 CHISQN
el | 6 e
= (113 2 ] —T} PALSE o
e e e =
i L€ s g a  WMoT2R i oL
B - R SR "’
r = -2V J !
= T | — 7 LT
i i3 £ LRI :
bigp 17 [ . o ey
T zsnlo!‘gg . "Eg .lo i
ghes i . '
STas f 41 ol L Ry
al= ' ! TSy
A E g + 4 zasxu?ul, ¥ -TEY ' JH——IO @ oD
- - - L—‘
§ g ITYA-1" ! CH3O002
- L 03001 cel CB3B0Y -] [E
vodl . MOTHER BOARD T csmo +12v [ ﬁ”;g ueTeR ®
i ise MUFE@‘M = gﬂ P R3gsa a I Ig g rER L
& i W L
E E BT {FP—?‘ Azn L 3 RIB3E Ig
e i = S3 L DUT L
[ =
”J" Jbb Ra3e Esﬁgg‘ 2xctEig - o
fr 3] EEH 1
] LINE QT B
3 T y78v |resv o
il. I{) MEC ouT R
: S
ol"_ * -p2y - 12v =t & oo
L2y
otf B T8y 5 T 1 b 1 i f2a L = o  SHI00S
o1 g -, J Ia s JE g o4 T L ” : wii| 3 » Q] @ e
T a| By 247 -.‘ 33 - & - ke ~ Tare
Ja égi 5 Bl oL’ < d §§.. és:. gg . < %5“ gs % g " 8 exrwn o [PFETEEC]
WOTHER casor . we BT g iz " Bk : 1sg &) extanoe I3 Tiray]
BOARD —— F é’ﬁ 2 g :gg o g 2 Exa 2 é*‘ . Jo8 . , 130w ; LT )
MOPE )0 a 3 E g = § g R30S2 g ¥ e Eg canse gﬂb f t bl 92 k g € _[\'_ ::“ . :O WP OFF .
2T2 (4 o ©2h 3 L 316 B o K
b ] N3GrG “IPQ 4001 g =la g . w E] Ic4s!-2 | [TERTE L]
A BT= - Er: I 1 -
A e ] 138 Egje; § WMOTED b |
o ?.JI'I ]_
i ] P THIPOE
13004 HA-120368-04 comge ez 4vis |y, ::g_ (] »8 ooLEY oFF ouT N
) DT B L
T p gg ) ' g, 4 . D | sPJe W I—Ol
z ¥ o X 3o s | exow | maow lgotrr H “3. g . a0 T ) s e O] @ oo omour =
= I s 5 {—+ + »3 . 2245 B —J
= (4] 2| & oS su § H A i P L A T R
g z HES 35 naox - §N 1 g g —
EA e d o E { g Jozecl-2 [“oieun) 27 O| @ mxvoer rr ot n
. g §§ § 3 §§ « z = pe- 3 d 0720 h |
EE 8 2 l ;-z: i3 z0enp g [_|D
b bgb S gi . REC DOLNY BN OUT B
b b b o Bl o | 1 55 4 | @
CHASH
STEVY v Io (T3 GUT PUT SHATCHM L
+IEY ¥
—
-2y I Tom A
w3008 - = T3 [ D wr AT swiTomG
[i:4 g J L

MOTHER BOARD
MOPE @ P

]
F

LUX K-05 »
DOLBY BOARD o

P2 MOTHER BOARD

e = woPE®

—Bhg9—



Schematic Diagram (4)

& | B L C b o) ! E L F L G

LED 8 _SW BOARD YR & SW BOARD ___ MOTHER BOARD

am e | ‘
&R A M2 smol

LUX K-05
DECK CONTROL

for eeplasemen)
e[ SvoB0 F MECH]Fir wECH
20E00  H280-F ¢ a7E.
Z0600E M2Ea-1 | Hrspos
----- o £26005, 298-1 | nrlagol
GRDIS | WIN ute| ma1gh
AREOZ 1 19K. | iodmas
LI TR 13k

Zegl .0y | a.07z.
0z 40w 0,02%u

QEDTE D93 I LPE
} RGOTE 1. WM USE
= - v = i - _ RECTT 1k | MON uEE
Iggi MECH CIF cmc iT |:1 [ MECH CONTOROL BOARD ATl s
i A
bt 3 ‘I : OB i NOW USE 49T

oy |

T o,
v o, o o0 o l[
O %g N " FL SOTER
Y

L] L]
“hoea) oo : W T - .
i T T ) A, & abe .
=~ || T ok ol
- wed p P P ) | | . |
-~ i 2 ngxn &
K = RIS T
200 M Y rry T YT LI DY
: sl 3 ol EE SEEE o
L = wm 2 = g8
arsh B pmErme — |1
ExeLd 7 y pHET R | I |
) Adk
TG XET Al T
1] ¥
o b cly§anle T‘ : :
ot |
||
ro_'l'_ou -
DOWINE:
L e,
Lt §
IR
Il
——{ i 21fe
‘—‘*% | |nm| B
. ! ! [} o | | | ] I
Camnll wre .
FITCH CON. ragse —|Oﬁ0
BOARD hEoe T H - o1 £l
I
i o—2—0]
g — |1, |
1= ,a:go ol
Tt %
fmn

¥

3
£
P ;
Ao
s

L
L o
¥
- E
HISE-|
Tammi]
e
7 L
[I
L
L1

ey

MOTHER T moTHER BOARD
o e!_'nl_mr [ -o
Oll R0 DI * 2487 mm

[ 1 [(. O ; wl= - ] - =
l___.ra""“ [-_O-'lW-ODQOQOOJ] S \ =|-]-1- ]a ! _,-: '.-: "A ]—f_: P




R3O0
Ex

CI003
RO

—-u—;—l
03[C

CHHN
6000

]
10op

Wi
43k 02003 A0
L Ll

Schematic Diagram(5)

K-04,05 HEAD ERASER CIRCUIT

AMA

R7003

K-05 OUTPUT SWITCHING PCB

€tH
]

TPY503
B

B

g

D
gBFEZ
@

3

37001

& e/ S
:I \
QFF
~C

PBE |_IO I QOFF
TP7301
5 I T
BR22IDO2

N I

5 e |

'CBTO"(B CBTOIZ
L

O QONR

LINE QUT

TPIO0I TPGE2

CH7Q0S

)
e EARTH{+12v}

TPSOOD cEuOM  CHYOO!
ROO04A )
AR 3 20001 wo [t ]
ook | “ RO | | Lch
09004 pegoz]  TRoCd 470 Lo GND
+ o004 Rappg Q9001 19002-1 | N ] I
\ CH008 s D e
CHOT | pona | o= O | GND
3 F C500L 22730 470k 22/50 L1 : | |
5| $a= -2 ooy PP L8Py o6 | 470 B O Aen
£g| 8357 I8 AN 2] Racws Lo L T L2
ef) ¥ v 2 i+, 180k L] 3 v TPRO04 )
= 3 E 330M '
Sla L £ g Sroom et g; 3 g::?‘.}. ) I cBo0OZ
o xa N =] AR - = ote |
238 ] W § 3] H3 TPOC0Z (0
3|g= =l ariee =8 | TOOT HORUSE ! o[ +ley
TR 2 k 4 i = 1
S o sz b 131 2 F=
83 3 g 2 : |
| | & : IO GND
1
1
. ~ev
- %
o
gls gog L=
gil =2 L R ]
_ & & g a
a §:>g
g E# TPR00S QOO0 25444MZ ar 25J45Mork
= I & ~-2licoco-2 QI002-.39005
ﬁns - DI0O7 RS0ZE b4 Rso26 25CIB8 GR
8 —€)§ W 20900t Hz4B-1
W8 ix o o 3 09C0| ~ 9007
§ a3hp | HoNUsH to. MAISG
3 § : g {TPe008 § ﬁgigﬁ 09008  N4003
2l & vl "e KO0 PC4SSEC
9002 PCABSEC

Specifications

Heads: 3

Record head Sendust

Playback head Ferrite

Erase head Double Gap Sendust Ferrita
Wow & Flutter (W.R.M.S.): 0.022%
Signal-to-Noise Ratio:

{C.C.I.R. weighted}

Metal Tape, without NR 60dB

Metal Tape, with Dolby-B-NR  &7dB

Metal Tape, with Dolby-C-NR  73d8

CrQ, Tape, without NR 58dB

CrQ; Tape with Doiby-B-NR  66dB

CrO; Tape with Dolby-C-NR ~ 73dB

Normal Tape without NR 56dB

Normal Tape with Dalby-B-NR 64dB

Normat Tape with Doiby-C-NR 71dB

Frequency Response:
Metat Tape
Cr0O, Tape
Normal Tape
Tape 3rd Harmonic Distortion:
{Normal Tape, 1KHz, 0dB})
Input Sensitivity:
Output Level:

Power Consumption:
Dimentions:

Weight:

16Hz—-27,000Hz {20Hz—22,000Hz + 2dB)
15Hz—22,000Hz (20Hz—21,000Hz + 3dB)
15H2-22,000Hz (20Hz—20,000Hz + 3dB)

0.5%

ling in; 100mYV

line out: B50mY

headphone: 50mW (8 ahms load)
40W

4B0{W) x 361(D) x 158{H)
(18.1" x 14.2" x 6.2}

Net: 11.5kg (25.3 Ibs}

Gross: 13.0kg (28.6 Ibs)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.

* NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENGE FROM DCLBY LABO-
RATORIES. THE WORD”DOLBY' AND THE DOUBLE-D S¥YMBOL ARE THE
TRADE MARKS OF DOLBY LLABORATORIES.

52—



AR A Y
# 2 B h KA
A2 4% 8 &

B & F %

T R ¥

2 ]
H A ' H
% B O+ %
=]

753 ¥

4T uZ 2Fpri - RFLAFHR

BB L FA TS5 areBRE~VF

ME . TaPL - Fo w7 R EE~YF
S=TNTF=F, a—h F=F, ABNF—F
4.76¢m, sec,

Fov 72528, DD FG SERVO DX 1
J~1LE.DCX1

N~y Fnguw Y248 ;00X 1

YZFE W F-RAZyH -ariba—AER
0.022%LAF (W.R. M. S, )

8OMLLTF (C60I-T, FF-REW & &)

15~-27.000Hz {20~22,000Hz+1.5dB) ; A4 A F—7F
15~~22.000Hz (20~20,000Hz+1.50B) ; 20— 4L + F—7
15~22,000Hz {20~20,000Hz*1.5dB) | LH ¥—
1.2%ELF (LH ¥—7, ikHz 0dB)

0.5%LLF (Real Analyzed Distortion, LH 7—7, 1 kHz)
60dB LAk (K E—off, ISARE) ; 220 . F—7
67dB LLE (FAE—B CCIR®E) , A 20+« F—F
73dBLAE (FAE—C CCIRBIE) ; 20 -F—7F
58dB LLE (FJE'—off, ISAHIE) ; 20—8 . 5—7
66dBLAE (FAE—B, CCIR#ME), 20—4-F—7
73BLE (FAE—C CCIRHEE) , 20 —6h -5—F
86dB AL (KA & — off, ISHWE) [ LHF—7
B4dBLAE (FAE—B, CCIR#WE) [ LHF—7

B AL (FAE—C CCIRBE) ;LHF—7

Z 4 100my

Z1 > 550my

~y F*rr 50mw/ 8 QBE

LA=FA 2 Sa—PHRE F— P RN RBEE, A~ U T KM A YL

ABRE, ANAFPR&AAFAF~ a0 Pa—4% - Fa-Z AT h, F—5— AT #EE

Peak /VUIB=—FN - X —%, 21 ~—BEMEE, FLE—NRSRF4H, E— }BRHET

B, ~wy FRy 29y, EvFarbo—N, fa~/LE—HEE F=F « 1 L — MEE,

RAF— Tz —H—, G4 e Tx—Xet, HNA4TF2 7 pA Mk
ACL00V (50Hz, 60Kz}

40w

460 (#8) X158 (M) <361 () mm

11.5kg

* FAE—BLUr Mv—2old, FL
H—r FHRFIY=F 20—
Fl—F 9 FOBETT,

¥ FAE—« 22 F4601, FILE—-
FHRIPY~X e f =L~
Ty FOERHIETEANE2 L
Tws7,

63~

K-05



